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1. Watakushitachi no kiroku, Wanto Nikkei Shakai Hōshidan / East Bay Japanese for Action presents
"Our recollections" Berkeley: East Bay Japanese for Action, 1986. 335p., very good hardcover in dj with small
price sticker scar, text in English and Japanese. (#184815)
$25.00
Autobiographical pieces by members of the group, including discussions of immigration experiences, internment,
work, religion and family life.
2. Abernathy, Ralph David. And the walls came tumbling down; an autobiography. New York: Harper & Row,
Publishers, 1989. ISBN: 0060161922 . xvii, 638p., introduction, epilogue, appendix, proclamation, index,
illustrated with b&w photos, very good first edition, first printing in cloth and gilt, dj. Hardcover. (#15382)$20.00
3. Abrams, Irving S. Haymarket heritage; the memoirs of Irving S. Abrams. Edited by Dave Roediger & Phyllis
Boans, with an introduction by Joseph M. Jacobs. Chicago: Published for the Illinois Labor History Society by the
Charles H. Kerr Company, 1989. 62p, original wraps bound neatly in red cloth. (#44505)
$20.00
4. Abt, John J. Advocate and activist; memoirs of an American Communist lawyer. With Michael Myerson.

Urbana: University of Illinois Press, 1993. ISBN: 0252020308. xviii, 511p., very good hardcover in dj. (#19943)
$12.00
5. Acosta, Oscar Zeta. The Autobiography of a Brown Buffalo. San Francisco: Straight Arrow Books, 1972.
ISBN: 0879320346. 199p., very good first edition trade paperback in pictorial wraps. Paperback. (#114667) $25
6. Allen, James S. The radical left on the eve of the war; a political memoir. Quezon City: Foundation for
Nationalist Studies, 1985. 121p., wraps, very good condition. (#19784)
$35.00
American Communist Party intellectual's experience in the 1930's Philippines.
7. Alpert, Jane. Growing up underground. New York: William Morrow and Company, 1981. ISBN:
0688006558. 372p., first edition, slightly shelfworn dj faded on the spine. (#21238)
$15.00
8. Amosov V. A quarter of a century at the open-hearth furnace Translated from the Russian by J. Fineberg.
Moscow: Foreign Languages Publishing House, 1951. 79pp., illustrated wraps, minor creasing, 4.25x6.5 inches.
Paperback. (#171054)
$25.00
9. Andrews, Allen H. A Yank pioneer in Florida. Recounting the adventures of a city chap who came to the
wilds of South Florida in the 1890's and remained to grow up with the country. Introductory by Dr. David
Fairchild. Jacksonville, FL: Douglas Printing Co., 1950. 515p., illus., first edition, very good in the original
illustrated cloth, remains of dj present. (#132774)
$75.00
Andrews was a member of the Koreshan Unity commune in Estero, Florida and was editor of their paper the
American Eagle. Here he writes about his experiences in Florida and in the community. The Koreshan group was
religious, believed in a concave earth and was led by Cyrus Read Teed who they believed to be immortal. The
group split when he died.
10. Arnold, Patricia Monroe. Autobiography of an activist, The life of Patricia Monroe Arnold covering the
20th century. N.pl.: Arnold Publishing, 2000. 146, [vi]p., wraps, very good condition. Paperback. (#178751)
$20.00
Activist in the YCL, CPUSA, WILPF and SANE active in California and New York.
11. Arrington, Richard. There's hope for the world. The memoir of Birmingham, Alabama's first African
America mayor. Tuscaloosa: The University of Alabama press, 2008. ISBN: 9780817316235. vi, 263p., first
edition, review slip laid in, dj. As new. (#147982)
$15.00
12. Ashmore, Harry S. Civil rights and wrongs; a memoir of race and politics, 1944-1994. New York: Pantheon
Books, 1994. ISBN: 0679431810. xx, 441p., first printing, dj. (#52068)
$12.00
Memoir on the causes and effects of the civil rights movement.
13. Baez, Joan. And a voice to sing with; a memoir. New York: Summit Books, 1987. ISBN: 0671400622.
378p., illustrated with two sections of glossy b&w photos, very good first edition in personal inscription signed by
the author, cloth boards and unclipped dj, spine slightly sunned. Hardcover. (#47811)
$35.00
14. Bailey, Bill. The kid from Hoboken; an autobiography. Edited by Lynn Damme. San Francisco: Produced
by Circus Lithographic Prepress, 1993. ISBN: 0918266327. 424p., wraps, front., illus., first edition, very good
condition. (#36486)
$30.00
"Bill Bailey was born in Jersey City and grew up in Hoboken and New York's Hell's Kitchen. He went to sea in
1929 and maintained a career in the Merchant Marine until he was "screened out" during the McCarthy era. He
fought with the Abraham Lincoln Brigade in the Spanish Civil War and organized workers in New York, Virginia,
California and Hawaii." - rear wrap.
15. Ballou, Adin. Auto-biography of Adin Ballou, 1803 - 1890. Containing an elaborate record and narrative of
his life from infancy to old age. With appendixes. Completed and edited by his son-in-law, William S. Heywood.
Lowell, MA: The Vox Populi Press, 1896. xviii, 586p., first edition, original brown cloth binding with minor edge
wear, spine gilt lettering & decorations still bright, previous owner's stamp of W.A. Hinds, the utopian historian.
(#140789)
$250.00

Ballou, a Unitarian minister, was the founder of the Hopedale utopian community, an abolitionist and pacifist.
16. Barrett, George. The first person. London: Freedom Press, 1963. 37p., wraps. Memoirs of the anarchist who
died in 1917 (#58663)
$12.00
17. Barzman, Norma. The red and the blacklist. The intimate memoir of a Hollywood expatriate. New York:
Thunder's Mouth Press, 2003. ISBN: 1560254661. xi, 464p., very good first edition, illustrated with plates from
b&w photos, unclipped dj. (#114037)
$15.00

18. Bass, Charlotta A. Forty years; memoirs from the pages of a newspaper. Los Angeles: Charlotta A. Bass,
1960. [vi], 198p. + 34p. of photographs and newsclips in facsimile, original maroon cloth binding, inscribed by
the author to Frank Lopez, "a fighter for freedom," very good condition. (#179945)
$450.00
Bass, the editor of Los Angeles' CALIFORNIA EAGLE for forty years, wrote this history of Los Angeles from an
African American perspective, beginning with the pueblo's founding in which one of the colonists, Antonio Mesa,
was Black, and extending through her community's struggles for equality and social justice during her lengthy
editorship of the EAGLE. Extensive discussion of racial issues in Southern California and the civil rights
movement. In 1952 Bass was the first African-American woman to run for Vice President (Progressive Party).
19. Beals, Melba Pattillo. White is a state of mind; a memoir. New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1999. ISBN:
0399144641. 338p., first printing, dj. (#53997)
$12.00
20. Belfrage, Sally. Un-American activities; a memoir of the fifties. New York: Harper Collins Publishers,
1994. ISBN: 0060190000. 263p., first edition, dj. (#32710)
$12.00
21. Bernstein, Walter. Inside out; a memoir of the blacklist. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1996. ISBN:
0394583418. 292p., very good first edition in cloth-backed boards and unclipped dj. Hardcover. (#42255) $10.00
22. Birnie, Helen Wood. The Broken Wall. Waterloo, IA: Christian Anti Communism Crusade, 1954. 78p.,
wraps, very good condition. (#177155)
$20.00
Tell-all by former Communist; includes photo of the author as CP rabble-rouser Helen DeMark addressing
crowd in 1933, and a later photo of her conferring with Fred Schwarz.
23. Bobrovskaya, Cecilia. [Twenty Years in Underground Russia: Memoirs of a Rank-and-File Bolshevik],
Persian-language edition. n.p.: n.pub., n.d.. 104p., mildly worn wraps; crudely printed Persian language edition
of Bobrovskaya's memoir, originally published in 1934; appears circa late 1970s or early 1980s; not found in
OCLC. (#169501)
$20.00
24. Boggs, Grace Lee. Living for change, an autobiography. Foreword by Ossie Davis. Minneapolis: University
of Minnesota Press, 1998. ISBN: 0816629552. xvi, 301p., trade-size wraps, a very good copy. (#164914) $12.00
Find quite a lot on family friend C. L. R. James.
25. Bron, Michal. Michal Bron: principio y continuación. Madrid: Asociación de Amigos de la Brigadas
Internacionales, 2004. ISBN: 846091450X. 129p., very good in wraps. Cuadernos biográficos de la Brigadas
Internacionales, núm. 1.. (#184356)
$15.00
Autobiographical account by the former Brigadista.

26. Brown, William Montgomery. My heresy; the autobiography of an idea. New York: The John Day
Company, 1928. 273p., second printing, very good condition in a lightly browned and damp stained dj. First
published 1926 (#46842)
$35.00
27. Buck, Tim. Yours in the struggle, reminiscences of Tim Buck. Edited by William Beeching and Dr. Phyllis
Clarke, foreword by Tom McEwen. Toronto: NC Press Limited, 1977. 414p., wraps slightly shelf worn.
(#112745)
$12.00
Buck, a long-time leader of the Canadian Communist Party, was a founder of the International Brigades in the
Spanish Civil War.
28. Budenz, Louis Francis. This is my story. New York: Whittlesey House, McGraw-Hill Book Company, 1947.
xv, 379p., first edition, edgeworn and chipped dj Apostate memoir. *Seidman B700 (#78709)
$20.00
29. Bukhari, Safiya. The War Before: the True Life Story of Becoming a Black Panther, Keeping the Faith in
Prison, and Fighting for Those Left Behind. New York: Feminist Press, 2010. ISBN: 1558616101. xliv+264p.,
wraps, as new. (#154295)
$12.00
30. Burns, Ben. Nitty gritty; a white editor in black journalism. Jackson: University Press of Mississippi, 1996.
ISBN: 0878058125. xiii, 233p., first printing, dj. (#32233)
$12.00
Burns, an editor of Ebony, Jet, Sepia and Duke, began as editor of the Daily Worker before moving into a long
association with the Johnson publishing group.
31. Buttitta, Tony and Barry Witham. Uncle Sam presents; a memoir of the Federal Theatre, 1935-1939. With
drawings by Don Freeman. Philadelphia: University of Pennsylvania Press, 1982. xv, 249p., illus., dj spine faded.
(#12774)
$15.00
32. Cabral, Ron; Country Joe McDonald. Country Joe: the untold story. A chapbook containing four chapters
from the forthcoming book. Concord, CA: Catfish Press, 2001. [37p.], 8.5x11 inch sheets stapled at upper left
corner; inscribed on front cover by both authors, who became friends while in the Navy. (#184772)
$25.00
Autobiographical snippets. This version not found in OCLC.
33. Caldwell, John Taylor. With fate conspire; memoirs of a Glasgow seafarer and anarchist. West Yorkshire,
UK: Northern Herald Books, 1999. ISBN: 0952316714 . 230p., wraps, illus. Caldwell worked with Guy Aldred.
(#58284)
$20.00
34. Carpenter, Mecca Reitman. No regrets, Dr. Ben Reitman and the women who loved him, a biographical
memoir. Lexington: SouthSide Press, 1999. ISBN: 0965058409. xv, 212p., wraps, illus. By his daughter.
(#133518)
$12.00
35. Carr, James. Bad: the autobiography of James Carr. Edinburgh, London and Oakland, CA: AK Press / Nabat,
2002. ISBN: 1902593642. 238p., trade-size wraps, good copy. Reprint of 1975 edition. (#99037)
$10.00
The African American author grew up in the streets in Los Angeles. In prison he was associated with George
Jackson, when he left prison he joined the Black Panthers for a short period. He left the Panthers due to the
influence of the Situationists.
36. Casanova, Ron. Each one teach one; up and out of poverty, memoirs of a street activist as told to Stephen
Blackburn. Willimantic, CT: Curbstone Press, 1996. ISBN: 1880684373. 260p., very good first edition in clothbacked boards and unclipped dj. Hardcover. (#50690)
$12.00
The Black/Puerto Rican activist is Vice President of the National Union of the Homeless.
37. Chandler, Tim. Street politics and Bobby Packwood. A participant's memoir of the Corvallis, Oregon
anti-Packwood demonstration of January 27, 1993. Corvallis, OR: 1000 Flowers Publishing, 2003. 16p.,
wraps. (#105219)
$12.00
38. Chaplin, Ralph. Wobbly; the rough-and-tumble story of an American radical. Chicago: The University of
Chicago Press, 1948. vi, 435p., illus., first edition, original black cloth binding with minor edge wear, front blank

end paper roughly removed. A decent reading copy. Hardcover. (#6869)
$15.00
"Interesting account of Chaplin's life as an IWW member, organizer, artist, and poet. It includes good information
on West Virginia strikes, the IWW trials, and the writing of "Solidarity forever," the universal labor song." *Miles
32
39. Chase, Margaret. Never too late. San Francisco: Ausonia Press, 1983. ISBN: 0912429003. 224p.,
prefaceillustrated with photos and facsimile documents, first edition in lightly worn dj. Autobiography of an early
American feminist from San Francisco and her Red Cross efforts in WWII. (#122196)
$15.00
40. [Chase, William]. The life-line of the lone one; or, autobiography of the world's child, by the author. Boston:
Bela Marsh, 1857. 310p., front., first edition, some damp staining and foxing, ffep out, a number of signatures
pulled, original cloth binding chipped and frayed at the spine foot and showing cardstock here and there, three
inch split along joint of the front board, shorter split at back. *Egbert p. 136. (#137703)
$75.00
Chase was a leader of the Fourierist settlement at Ripon, Wisconsin (1844-1850).
41. Chiang, Ching-kuo. My days in Soviet Russia. [Taipei]: n.pub., 1963. v, 35 p., very good slender maroon
hardcover. (#185298)
$125.00
The son of Chiang Kai-shek, and his successor to the presidency of Taiwan, describes his student days in the
USSR, including his membership in an underground Trotskyist group in 1927. His ultimate sentiment was one of
betrayal by the Soviets.
42. Christie, Stuart. Edward Heath made me angry. The Christie file: part 3, 1967 - 1975. (The later memoirs
of a west of Scotland 'baby-boomer'). East Sussex, UK: Christiebooks, 2004. ISBN: 1873976232. 308p., wraps,
illus., 8.5x11.75 inches, signed by Christie on the title page, very good condition. (#146461)
$30.00

43. Claessens, August. Didn't we have fun! Stories out of a long, fruitful and merry life. New York: The Rand
School Press, 1953.. 200p., inscribed by Claessens, dj . (#37884)
$35.00
Claessens was a leader of the Socialist Party until 1936, when he helped form the Social Democratic Federation.
44. Cleaver, Eldredge. Soul on ice with an Introduction by Maxwell Geismar. New York: McGraw-Hill Book
Co. A Ramparts Book, 1968. xv, 210p., seventh printing blue cloth boards in unclipped dust jacket. Edges are
foxed, light shelfwear to margins, otherwise very good. This copy features a double inscription on the front free
endpaper, with David Hilliard and Emory Douglas both signing over their Panther office titles. (#153844) $95.00
Inscribed "Sieze [sic] the Time, Chief of Staff David Hilliard" and just below, in a different hand but from same
pen, "All Power to the People, Minister of Culture, Emory Douglas"
45. Cockburn, Claud. A discord of trumpets, the autobiography of a legendary newspaperman. New York:
Simon and Schuster, 1956. 314p., first US edition, rose and black boards in dj with chip at top of spine. (#135377)
$15.00
Autobiography by the Peking-born former diplomatic correspondent of the London Daily Worker who also
published The Week, a mimeographed anti-Fascist periodical; he fought in the Republican army in the Spanish
Civil War, among many other activities.
46. Codman, John Thomas. Brook Farm; historic and personal memoirs. Boston: Arena Publishing Company,
1894. viii, 335p. [+ ads], front., original blue cloth binding with minor edge wear, very good condition, first
edition. (#133235)
$25.00
47. Cohen, Mitchel. I was a teenage communist: the saga of Old John. Brooklyn, NY: Red Baloon Collective,
1996. 11p., wraps. (#134379)
$12.00
An autobiographical chapter from the author's apparently unpublished book.
48. Cohen, Ronald D., ed. Red dust and broadsides: the autobiography of Sis Cunningham and Gordon
Friesen. xxviii., 336 p., spiral bound oversized wraps in very good condition. (#120787)
$17.00
Early manuscript of his book of the same title, issued by the University of Massachusetts Press in 1999. "This
copy should not used for quotations & references, rather the published copy from 1999 should be used"

49. Cohen, S. Oyf blutige vegen: zikhroynes fun a idishen soldat. New York: Mayzel's Farlag, 1923. 320 p.,
lightly edgeworn hardcover, cover depicts bodies in a field after battle. (#174035)
$150.00
"On the bloody wagon: memoirs of a Jewish soldier."
50. Collins, Rodnell P., nephew of Malcolm X, with A. Peter Bailey. Seventh child; a family memoir of
Malcolm X. Secaucus: Carol Publishing Group; A Birch Lane Press Book, 1998. ISBN: 1559724919. xviii, 238p.
+ 16p. photos, first printing white boards titled black in dust jacket, dj very slightly edgeworn, a fine copy; briefly
inscribed and signed on the title page by Collins. Hardcover. (#180524)
$30.00
51. Colon, Jesus. A Puerto Rican in New York and other sketches. New York: International Publishers, 1982.
ISBN: 0717805891. 202p., new foreword by Juan Flores, illustrations, very good second edition trade paperback
in pictorial wraps. Paperback. (#61138)
$10.00
The author was head of the Spanish speaking lodges of the International Workers Order, a candidate for State
Senator in NY under the American Labor Party and wrote for the Daily Worker and The Worker. Updated with
new foreword and illustrations.
52. Colón, Jesús, edited by Edna Acosta-Belén & Virginia Sánchez Korrol. The way it was and other writings.
Houston: Arte Público Press, 1993. ISBN: 1558850570. 127p., preface, introductory essay, chronology,
bibliography; illustrated with photos, very good first edition trade paperback in pictorial wraps. Paperback.
(#159399)
$12.00
Autobiographical recollection of life in the Hispanic and politically radical communities of NYC. Colón was an
Afro-Puerto Rican activist.
53. [Committees of Correspondence]. Tribute of a lifetime, Sunday, June 26, 1994. To honor a generation of
senior activists whose lifelong commitment to social change has made a better world. San Francisco:
[Committees of Correspondence], 1994. 92p., very good in wraps, illus., 8.5x11 inches. Vignette photoportaits
[3.5x2.5 inches] of some forty local activists, most from the San Francisco Bay Area. Speakers at the event
included Betita Martinez, Jerry Fillingim, Giuliana Milanese, Peter Camejo and Angela Davis. (#117686) $25.00
"This book is a collection of autobiographies, interviews, anecdotes and memories from senior members of the
Committees of Correspondence."
54. Commons, John R. Myself. New York: The Macmillan Company, 1934. 201p., front., first edition. (#27107)
$25.00
55. Community Documentation Workshop, Minnie Fisher. Born one year before the 20th century; Minnie
Fisher / an oral history. New York: St. Mark's Church-in-the-Bowery, 1975. 30p., staplebound decorated wraps,
faint browning. (#67133)
$12.00
Mostly childhood near Minsk. Once in NY, she heard Debs, the young Nearing, Melech Epstein, did some
speaking herself.
56. [Conroy, Jack]. The people, yes, memoirs of Jack Conroy, proletarian writer & editor. Edited by James
McKinley & Robert Stewart. Kansas City, MO: University of Missouri-Kansas City, 1991. 155p., wraps, minor
glue remains on front wraps from sticker removal, previous owner's inscription on first page. Entire issue devoted

to Jack Conroy with contributions by Gwendolyn Brooks, Melvin B. Tolson, Fred Whitehead, Douglas Wixon
and others. New letters, a magazine of writing & art. Vol. 57, no. 4. . (#128166)
$25.00
57. Crow, Scott. Black flags and windmills. Hope, Anarchy, and the Common Ground Collective. Foreword by
Kathleen Cleaver. Oakland, CA: PM Press, 2011. ISBN: 9781604860771. xvi, 223p., wraps. New. Signed by
author. Paperback. (#169040)
$16.00
Collective did relief & political work in New Orleans after Katrina. Includes some material on the Black
Panthers, and Crow's work in Texas.
58. Cunningham, Agnes 'Sis,' Gordon Friesen and Ronald D. Cohen. Red dust and broadsides: the
autobiography of Sis Cunningham and Gordon Friesen . Edited by Ronald D. Cohen, foreword by Pete Seeger.
Amherst: University of Massachusetts Press, 1999. ISBN: 1558492100. xiv, 371p., wraps, very good condition.
(#144700)
$12.00
59. d'Axa, Zo. The long trek. Tucson, AZ: Communicating Vessels, [2011]. 4p., 7x8.5 inches, folded from
single sheet. Originally published in Communicating Vessels, "a subversive publication devoted to the arts and
literature." (#167539)
$10.00
A selection from d'Axa's autobiography.
60. Darrow, Clarence. The story of my life. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1934. viii, 465p, photo illus,
faint soiling on edges. (#155579)
$12.00
61. Davis, Benjamin J. Communist councilman from Harlem; autobiographical notes written in a federal
penitentiary. New York: International Publishers, 1969. viii, 237p., very good first edition in black cloth and
unclipped, slightly worn dj. Hardcover. (#74827)
$25.00
62. Davis, Garry. My Country is the World The Adventures of a World Citizen. S.l. : s.n., 1961. 223 p, 5.5x8.5
inches, white wraps with black lettering, illus., inscribed, very good condition. (#175209)
$25.00
Self-published autobiography of man who renounced his US citizenship after World War II to be true to his antinationalist, pacifist beliefs.
63. Davis, James J. The iron puddler, my life in the rolling mills and what came of it. Introduction by Joseph G.
Cannon. Indianapolis: The Bobbs-Merrill Company Publishers, 1922. 275, [i]p., front., hardcover with edgechipped dj, large chip at top of spine. (#125890)
$15.00
64. Davis, Marian Rubins [and] Horace Bancroft Davis. Liberalism is not enough. Berkeley: Orca Press, [n.d.,
post 1971]. 261p., wraps, very good condition. Paperback. (#44629)
$12.00
Memoirs of two radicals, including their years in the Communist Party. Horace Davis wrote two books for Labor
Research Associates, one on shoes and one on steel.
65. Day, Helen Caldwell. Not without tears. New York: Sheed and Ward, 1954. [x], 270p., worn dj. African
American author. *Brignano 93. (#4386)
$35.00
Author Day converted to Catholicism, moved to Memphis, and founded an interracial organization, patterned on
Dorothy Day's Catholic Worker movement, in 1951. Helen Day's chronicle of early integrationist efforts in the
South offers ample testament to the power of radical Christianity in the face of the legal and moral segregation
that dominated the American South until the triumph of the civil rights movement more than a decade later.
66. de Vries, Lini. Up from the cellar. Minneapolis: Vanilla Press, 1979. 420p. incl. photos, moderately
edgeworn unclipped dj with chips at upper spine, inscribed. (#175286)
$40.00
The Communist Party activist served the Spanish Republic as a nurse, disseminated birth control information in
the 1920s and fled to Mexico ahead of the witch hunts in the 1950s.
67. Denby, Charles. Indignant heart by Matthew Ward [pseud.]. New York: New Books, 1952. 184p., wraps
with mild signs of wear and a faint old pen price on front cover, first printing of the black auto worker's story.
(#15984)
$25.00

68. Dennis, Peggy. The autobiography of an American Communist; a personal view of a political life, 19251975. Westport: Lawrence Hill & Co., and Berkeley, Creative Arts Books, 1977. ISBN: 0882080814. 302p.,
frontispiece, preface, appendix including the letter of resignation from the Communist Party, USA, index, very
good first edition, in cloth and unclipped dj. Hardcover. (#24843)
$12.00
"The focal point of Dennis's autobiography is a stoicism of personal survival. Writing from the perspective of the
mid-1970s, she helps another generation of radical women understand the situation of women in the Old Left,
particularly the overwhelming personal isolation caused by the absence of a women's movement. As Dennis
admits, the Communist Party made few provisions for a woman who hoped to be both a wife and activist." *Buhle
285
69. Diallo, Kadiatou and Craig Wolff. My heart will cross this ocean: my story, my son, Amadou. New York:
One World/Ballantine Books, 2003. ISBN: 0345456009. 260p., preface, photos, note from the authors, very good
first edition in dj. (#87218)
$12.00
Memoir by the mother of Amadou Diallo, who became an activist after her unarmed son was gunned down by
four police officers.
70. Dmytryk, Edward. Odd man out; a memoir of the Hollywood Ten. Carbondale: Southern Illinois University
Press, 1996. ISBN: 0809319993. viii, 210p., wraps, illus. (#68455)
$12.00
71. Dolsen, James H. Bucking the ruling class; Jim Dolsen's story. N.pl.: the author, 1984. 127p., wraps slightly
soiled, first edition, signed on title page by Dolsen. Dolsen was one of the founders of the Communist Party in
California. (#31609)
$15.00
72. Dowd, Doug. Blues for America; a critique, a lament, and some memories. New York: Monthly Review
Press, 1997. ISBN: 0853459827. 377p., very good in wraps. (#47961)
$12.00
73. Doyle, Bob. Bob Doyle: memorias de un rebelde sin pausa. Madrid: Asociación de Amigos de la Brigadas
Internacionales, 2002. ISBN: 8460760871. 186p., wraps, mild crinkling in a corner. Letter laid in from someone
connected with the publication, discussing hangups in production. (#184357)
$15.00
Autobiographical account by the former Brigadista from Ireland.
74. Dumont, Boris. Fighting to win: the history of an anarchist amongst a thousand others. Manchester: Black
Economy Books/ AK Distribution, 1993. 20p., wraps. (#134384)
$15.00
Autobiographical pamphlet by a Belgian anarchist imprisoned for robbing a security guard.
75. Dunbar-Ortiz, Rosanne. Outlaw Woman A memoir of the war years, 1960-1975. San Francisco: City Lights
Bookstore, 2001. ISBN: 0872863905. 409p, 6x8 inches, illustrated wraps, very good condition, inscribed and
signed. Paperback. (#175339)
$20.00
Dunbar-Ortiz continues her autobiography, begun with Red Dirt Girl .
76. Durbin, Martina. Lima beans and city chicken; a memoir of the Open Hearth. New York: E.P. Dutton,
1989. xiv, 172p., first edition, dj. (#26157)
$18.00
77. Duval, Clêment. Outrage. An anarchist memoir of the penal colony. Translated by Michael Shreve,
introduction by Marianne Enchkell. Oakland: PM Press, 2012. ISBN: 9781604865004. 201p., wraps. New.
(#171353)
$12.00
"...Clément Duval, a Parisian anarchist and jewel thief who, captured in 1886, stabbed the arresting officer and
defended his action with the words: 'The policeman arrested me in the name of the law; I struck him in the name
of liberty.' Duval was led out of court shouting, 'Long live anarchy! Long live the social revolution! Ah, if ever I
am freed, I will blow you all up!'... When Duval escaped from Devil's Island in 1901 and found his way to the
United States, he was hidden by [Luigi] Galleani's associates, with whom... he remained for the rest of his life (he
died in Brooklyn in 1935 in his eighty-sixth year)." *Paul Avrich, SACCO AND VANZETTI, THE ANARCHIST
BACKGROUND. Princeton, 1991. p. 98
78. Duval, Clemente. Memorie autobiografiche. Cecina, Italy: Archivio Famiglia Berneri, 1994. 33p., wraps.
Excerpts from Duval's autobiography. (#99009)
$15.00

79. Eastman, Max. Enjoyment of living. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1948. xv, 603p., illus., first edition,
very good hardcover. (#6609)
$15.00
80. Eddy, Sherwood. A pilgrimage of ideas, or the re-education of Sherwood Eddy. London: George Allen &
Unwin, 1935. xiii, 336p., front, illus., chipped dj. (#3456)
$35.00
American Christian socialist active in the YMCA, Socialist Party, and pacifist circles.
81. Edelman, John W. Labor lobbyist; the autobiography of John W. Edelman. Edited by Joseph Carter.
Indianapolis: The Bobbs-Merrill Company, 1974. 231p., first edition, worn dj. (#8085)
$10.00
Edelman worked "first as research director for the Hosiery Workers Union, then as organizer for the
Philadelphia Committee for Industrial Organization, finally as Washington representative of the Textile Workers
Union." - dj.
82. Egan, Jim, compiled and edited by Donald W. McLeod. Challenging the conspiracy of silence; my life as a
Canadian gay activist. Toronto: The Canadian Lesbian and Gay Archives, 1998. ISBN: 0968382908. 159p.,
photos in text, preface, afterword, appendixes, chronology, notes, index, signed by the editor McLeod, very good
first edition trade paperback in pictorial wraps. Paperback. (#104800)
$25.00
83. Farrell, James T. Reflections at fifty and other essays. New York: The Vanguard Press, 1954. 223p.,
original cloth binding, first edition, inscribed "To Winfred & Jim Rorty, with my affections, Jim Farrell," pen
notes in the rear and some pen underlining (likely Rorty's notes) (#167298)
$25.00
84. Fast, Howard. Being Red. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1990. ISBN: 0395551307. 370p., illus., first
edition, very good hardcover in dj. (#4811)
$12.00
85. Ffrench-Beytagh, Gonville. Encountering darkness. New York: The Seabury Press, 1973. ISBN:
0816411492. 283p., previous ownership signature otherwise very good in dj. (#128988)
$12.00
Memoir of the Dean of Johannesburg who was arrested and convicted with supporting terrorism and communism
in South Africa in 1971. He was acquitted after a long ordeal of solitary confinement and interrogation.
86. Figner, Vera. Memuaren [in three volumes]. New York: Farlag "Veker", 1925. Three hardcover volumes in
mildly worn pebbled boards, 464, 307, 214p., respectively, translated into Yiddish by Mendl Osherowitch. One
volume has the small, neat ex-libris label of an Ohio rabbi. (#157775)
$75.00
An English edition was published two years later by International Publishers as "Memoirs of a revolutionist."
87. Fischer, Ernst. An opposing man the autobiography of a romantic revolutionary. New York: Liveright, 1974.
ISBN: 0871405989. xx, 418p., shelfworn dj. (#62434)
$18.00
88. Fisher, Harry. Comrades; tales of a brigadista in the Spanish Civil War. Lincoln: University of Nebraska
Press, 1997. ISBN: 0803220065. xx, 197p. + 16p. snapshot photos, one map, first printing, slightly shelf worn dj.
(#144638)
$15.00
89. Fiske, Mel. Radical, a memoir of wars, Communists & work. San Jose: Writer's Showcase, 2002. ISBN:
0595240011. 224p., very good first edition in trade paper wraps, inscribed by Fiske. (#93766)
$15.00
90. Flynn, Elizabeth Gurley. The Alderson story; my life as a political prisoner. New York : International
Publishers, 1963. 221p., wraps. First paperback edition. (#66800)
$10.00
"'Alderson' is the Federal Women's Reformatory. Conceived as a model for rehabilitating its inmates, it is nestled
in a picturesque valley of mountainous West Virginia. Here is the life behind the facade." Includes a chapter
discussing the cruel horrors of prison lesbianism.
91. Flynn, Elizabeth Gurley. The rebel girl, an autobiography. My first life (1906-1926). New York:
International Publishers, 1982. ISBN: 0717803686. 351p., trade-size wraps, later printing, very good copy.
(#78601)
$10.00

92. Flynn, Elizabeth Gurley. I speak my own piece; autobiography of "The Rebel Girl" New York: Masses &
Mainstream, 1955. 326p., shelfworn wraps, illus. (#69092)
$15.00
"An account of Flynn's early days of speaking, organizing, and fundraising for the IWW, and for other groups
shortly thereafter." *Miles 65
93. Folsom, Franklin. Days of anger, days of hope, a memoir of the League of American Writers, 1937-1942.
Niwot: University Press of Colorado, 1994. ISBN: 0870813323. 376p., illus., dj. As new. (#35560)
$10.00
94. Forbes, Flores A. Will you die with me? My life and the Black Panther Party, foreword by Elaine Brown.
New York: Atria Books, 2006. ISBN: 9780743482660. 302p. + 16p. photos, first printing, very good condition,
dj. Autobiography by the San Diego-born activist, a key member of the Panthers' Oakland chapter in the 1970s.
(#126494)
$12.00
95. Fountain, Clayton. Union guy. New York: The Viking Press, 1949. x, [ii], 242p., first edition, bright dj with
one crease along the spine. (#44031)
$17.00
"The autobiography of an automobile worker, formerly a communist, and then an activist in the battle against the
communists in the UAW-CIO." *Seidman F488

96. Freeman, Alexander E. [pseudonym for Aleksandr Andrianovich Evstifeev]. I escaped from workers
paradise. Seattle, WA: the author, 1950. 308p., edgeworn wraps, 7.75x10.5 inches, paper browned, tear at bottom
of spine. Illustrated with drawings by the author, several slightly blurry photo portraits. First published 1945.
(#137262)
$150.00
Autobiographical work by a Russian-born immigrant who was working in Seattle when he boarded a ship for the
newly founded Soviet Union based on reports by "red agitators" of the new society being born there. He describes
harrowing experiences that changed his views. Critical of communists, the IWW, and other American groups that
viewed the early Soviet period favorably. The author apologizes profusely for his noticeably non-native English.
97. Fritchman, Stephen H. Heretic, a partisan autobiography. Boston: Beacon Press, 1977. 362p., wraps slightly
worn with minor creasing, first edition. (#36889)
$12.00
98. Fulani, Lenora B. The making of a fringe candidate, 1992. New York: Castillo International, 1992. ISBN:
0962862134. 241p., first printing, wraps. (#18363)
$15.00
99. Ganz, Marie. Rebels; into anarchy --and out again. In collaboration with Nat J. Ferber, with illustrations by
M. Leone Bracker. Millwood, New York: Kraus Reprint Co., 1976. ISBN: 0527322008. 282p., front., illus.,
reprint of 1919 edition. Autobiographical novel about tenement life and anarchism. *Buhle 146 (#5486) $20.00

100. Garbus, Martin. Ready for the defense. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1971. xiii, 306p., shelfworn
dj. Case memoirs of a radical lawyer active in civil rights cases and the defense of Lenny Bruce and Timothy
Leary. (#40426)
$25.00
101. García Suárez, Andrés. Yo vivi el drama de la guerra civil Española. Havana: Editorial Pablo de la
Torriente, 1988. 79p., wraps. Memoir of a Cuban participant in the International Brigades. (#75199)
$22.00

102. Gidlow, Elsa. Elsa; I come with my songs, the autobiography of Elsa Gidlow. San Francisco: A Druid
Heights Book/Booklegger Press, 1985. ISBN: 0912932139. 422p., hardcover, as new. (#168569)
$10.00
Gidlow published the first openly lesbian volume of poetry in the US. She lived at the Druid Heights Artists
Retreat in Mill Valley in her final years.
103. Gold, Ben. Memoirs. New York: William Howard Publishers, [1985]. ISBN: 0961428805. 201p., illus.,
slightly worn dj. (#1117)
$20.00
"The International Fur and Leather Workers Union (IFLWU) is a prime example of a successful Communist-led
American trade union. Its success was largely due to the efforts of Ben Gold and close associates..."
*Encyclopedia p. 249.
104. Goldman, Emma. Living my life. In two volumes. New York: Dover, 1970. vii, 993, xvi p. [+ plates],
reissue in paperback; two matching volumes, 8.5x5.5 inch glossy wraps, very nice copies. First published 1931
hardcover in two volumes. (#175008)
$15.00
105. Gould, William B., IV. Labored relations. Law, politics and the NLRB -- a memoir. Cambridge, MA: The
MIT Press, 2000. ISBN: 026207205x. xxiv, 449p., inscribed and signed by Gould, very good condition in like dj.
Hardcover. (#107350)
$15.00
106. Granian, Puzant [Biwzand Kranean]. Hayastan ew Hayĕ. Los Angeles: the author, 1977. 128p., stiff wraps,
gift inscription on flyleaf, text in Armenian; spine slightly sloped. Was translated into English as "My land, my
people." (#187285)
$25.00
Combining memoir and essay, this work by an Armenian-American author from Los Angeles was written after a
1974 return visit to Armenia under Soviet rule.
107. Gregory, Walter. The shallow grave; a memoir of the Spanish Civil War. Foreword by Jack Jones, edited
by David Morris and Anthony Peters. London: Victor Gollancz, 1986. ISBN: 0575037903. 183p., photo sections,
situation maps, first edition boards in dj, very good copy. On the British battalion. (#16773)
$20.00
108. Guthrie, Woody. Seeds of man; an experience lived and dreamed. New York: Dutton & Co., 1976. 401p.,
first edition, shelfworn dj. (#6745)
$30.00
109. Haga, Takeshi. Jiyu no megami yo, Ameriaka o miyo. Tokyo: Miraisha, 1972. 354p., hardcover with
edgeworn dj, old ownership rubberstamp on outside edge of textblock. (#158532)
$25.00
Autobiography of Takeshi "Fred" Haga, a Marxist publisher who lived in the US from 1917 to 1955. Text in
Japanese.
110. Halper, Albert. Good-bye, Union Square; a writer's memoir of the thirties. Chicago: Quadrangle Books,
1970. viii, 275p., first edition, stamped "copy" on bottom fore edge, edgeworn dj. Rideout author. (#1050) $20.00
111. Hamburg, Alice Sachs. Grass Roots: From Prairie to Politics. The Autobiography of Alice Sachs
Hamburg. Berkeley: Creative Arts Book Co, 2001. ISBN: 0887392970. 287p., wraps, very good. Autobiography
of the labor and peace activist active in the San Francisco Bay Area for many years. (#133104)
$15.00
112. Handler, Marisa. Loyal to the Sky: Notes from an Activist. San Francisco: Berrett-Koehler Publishers,
2007. ISBN: 1576753921. 265p., hardcover with shelfworn dj, inscribed by author. (#140210)
$12.00
Autobiographical discussion of the South Africa-born activist's work around the world and in the US.
113. Hardy, George. Those stormy years; memories of the fight for freedom on five continents. London:
Lawrence & Wishart, 1956. 256p., first edition, signed by Hardy, illus., top two corners slightly bumped, dj small
closed tears and slight foxing on rear panel. (#1063)
$125.00
"Autobiography of a quondam IWW member. Hardy was an IWW editor and activist who believed the IWW was
not radical enough." *Miles 95
114. Haro, Juan. The ultimate betrayal: an autobiography. Denver: Self published by the Author, [1999]. ISBN:

080594379x. ix, 148p., 6.5x9.75 inches, preface, introduction, interviews, illustared with photos and facsimile
documents,, letters and newspaper columns, very good second edition oversized trade paperback in pictorial
wraps. Paperback. (#172295)
$30.00
The author, a Denver native, was a major player in the Crusade for Justice and was convicted on four counts of
possessing unregistered firearms. His book claims the leader of the movement was corrupt. The first edition was
published by Dorrance. That publisher ceased publication as one of the named "betrayers" threatened a lawsuit.
115. Harris, Lement. My tale of two worlds. New York: International Publishers, 1986. ISBN: 0717806413.
289p., very good in wraps. Communist author. (#69083)
$12.00
116. Hay, Harry. Radically gay; gay liberation in the words of its founder, edited by Will Roscoe. Boston:
Beacon Press, 1996. ISBN: 0807070807. 366p., introduction, afterword, chronology, very good first edition in
cloth-backed boards and unclipped dj. (#49197)
$22.00
117. Hayter, Teresa. Hayter of the Bourgeoisie. London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1971. ISBN: 0283978007. 166p.,
very good hardcover; lightly edgeworn dj depicts US and British currency covered in maggots. (#139599) $25.00
Autobiographical work by a revolutionary Oxford graduate.
118. Haywood, Harry. Black Bolshevik; autobiography of an Afro-American Communist. Chicago: Liberator
Press, 1978. ISBN: 0930720520. 700p., illus., first edition, very good hardcover in shelfworn dj. (#4808) $45.00
119. Healey, Dorothy and Maurice Isserman. Dorothy Healey remembers; a life in the American Communist
Party. New York: Oxford University Press, 1990. ISBN: 0195038193. 263p., first edition, inscribed by Healey
and Isserman, very good condition, dj. (#40261)
$20.00
120. Hedgeman, Anna Arnold. The trumpet sounds; a memoir of Negro leadership. New York: Holt, Rinehart
and Winston, 1964. 202p., first edition, shelf worn dj. African American author born in Iowa and raised in Anoka,
Minnesota. (#18359)
$30.00
One of the great heroes of the struggle for civil rights in the 20th century, Hedgeman (1899-1990) wrote this
memoir that "chronicles her remarkable career through the early struggle for Negro rights within the Christian
community, her work in the Federal Security Agency [HEW's predecessor] during the Truman administration ...
and her part in the Negro Revolution." - dj. She served as the only woman on the Executive Committee for the
1963 March on Washington, helping create the interfaith leadership that spearheaded the passage of the 1964
Civil Rights bill, and fought for the inclusion of women as speakers at the rally that concluded the March. *Smith,
483-5.
121. Herbst, Josephine. The starched blue sky of Spain and other memoirs. Introduction by Diane Johnson.
New York: HarperCollins, 1991. ISBN: 006016512x. xxv, 178p., first edition, dj. *Rideout author. (#9673) $20.
Herbst memoirs, published here in book form for the first time, embrace the political and literary themes that
informed her life, from Sioux City to Spain.
122. Herrick, William. Jumping the line; the adventures and misadventures of an American radical. With an
introduction by Paul Berman. Oakland, CA: AK Press, 2001. ISBN: 1902593421. xxiii, 279p., wraps. New.
Memoirs of the former Communist & member of the International Brigades in the Spanish Civil War and later
novelist. (#96053)
$12.00
123. Hicks, Granville. Part of the truth. New York: Harcourt, Brace & World, 1965. 314p., very good condition
and a very worn and chipped dj. (#154768)
$10.00
"The autobiography of the writer and critic who, for a few years prior to the Hitler-Stalin pact, had been one of
the leading literary figures in the Party." *Seidman H223
124. Hilbourne, Charlotte S. Effie and I; or, seven years in a cotton mill. A story of the spindle City. Cambridge:
Printed by Allen and Farnham, 1863. xii, 276p., original diced brown cloth, empanelled with decorative
cartouche, spine slightly slightly faded and sloped, some foxing and internal staining, previous owner's inscription
on front blank endpaper, library bookplate (with withdrawn stamp) and previous owner's typewritten note on front
pastedown. *Wright II 1196 (#64580)
$350.00

Written as an autobiographical novel about working in Lowell's textile mills with an emphasis on the positive
aspects. "The story ends with Rosa's happy return to the Spindle City, to No. 10 and the mills. The text includes
many poems, elegiac and religious, presumably written by Hillbourne." *Ranta no. 25
125. Hilliard, David and Lewis Cole. This side of glory; the autobiography of David Hilliard and the story of the
Black Panther Party. Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1993. ISBN: 0316364150. xi, 450p. + 16p.
photographs, very good first edition in boards and unclipped dj. Personally inscribed and signed by Hilliard.
(#50711)
$30.00
126. Hillquit, Morris. Loose leaves from a busy life. New York: Rand School Press, 1934. viii, 339p., first
edition, spine darkened, original cloth binding with minor edge wear. Autobiography. (#3344)
$25.00
"[C]ontains much valuable material on the history of the [Socialist] party down to the split of 1919." *Egbert p.
150
127. Hinckle, Warren. If you have a lemon, make lemonade; an essential memoir of a lunatic decade. New
York: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1974. xiii, 370p., inscribed by Hinckle "To the great Chrisman [Robert Chrisman,
editor of the Black Scholar] - many happy lemons -- with love (and no gin?). Your friend, Hinckle, Oct '74,"
heavily chipped and worn dj. (#85657)
$25.00
128. Hoffa, James R[iddle]. Hoffa; the real story as told to Oscar Fraley. New York: Stein and Day, Publishers,
1975. ISBN: 0812818857. 242p., photo illustrations., first printing clothbacked boards in dj, a very good copy.
(#87360)
$12.00
129. Hollibaugh, Amber L. My dangerous desires; a queer girl dreaming her way home. Foreword by Dorothy
Allison. Duham: Duke University Press, 2000. ISBN: 0822326191. xviii, 272p., first edition in pictorial wraps.
(#137601)
$12.00
Autobiography by one of the great gadflies of the lesbian left.
130. Hope, Jemmy. The Memoirs of Jemmy Hope: An Autobiography of a Working Class United Irishman.
Belfast: British and Irish Communist Organisation, 1972. 31p., wraps, 10x7 inches, very good but for small
corner torn from back cover. (#169629)
$18.00
131. Howe, Irving. A margin of hope; an intellectual autobiography. New York: Harcourt Brace Jovanovich,
Publishers, 1982. ISBN: 0151571384. x, 352p., shelfworn dj. (#1191)
$10.00
132. Hudson, Hosea. Black worker in the deep south; a personal record. New York: International Publishers,
1972. x, 130p., introduction by Rev. Ralph David Abernathy, signed and inscribed by Hudson to James Allen,
very good first edition in green cloth and unclipped dj with sunned spine. (#106408)
$95.00
133. Hudson, Hosea. Black worker in the deep south; a personal record. New York: International Publishers,
1972. ISBN: 0717803627. x, 130p., first printing, five line inscription by Hudson and signed in full by him on the
half-title page, original cloth binding, dj with minor chipping on the edges. (#106609)
$45.00
134. Hudson, Winson and Constance Curry. Mississippi harmony; memoirs of a freedom fighter, foreword by
Derrick Bell. New York: Palgrave Macmillan, 2002. ISBN: 0312295537. xxvi, 150p., review sheet laid in, first
printing, dj. Autobiography of an African American woman who fought to desegregate the state's political and
educational institutions. (#88241)
$15.00
135. Hughes, Langston. I wonder as I wander; an autobiographical journey;* introduction by Arnold
Rampersand. New York: Hill and Wang, 1993. xxii, 405p., later wraps printing. Includes material on the Spanish
Civil War. (#124262)
$12.00
136. Irvine, Alexander. A fighting parson; the autobiography of Alexander Irvine. Boston: Little, Brown, and
Company, 1930. x, 289p., original green cloth, first edition, front. portrait of Irvine, previous owner's inscription
on front blank end paper, dj very heavily chipped - a three inch chip at foot of spine and bottom three and a
quarter inches removed from rear panel with significant loss of text. (#118283)
$65.00

Antidotal autobiography of the Christian Socialist and author of American radical novel Magyar. Irvine was
active in England and lectured for the English Auxiliary Force in Ireland during the troubles.
137. (sold)
138. Jenkins, Edith Arnstein. Against a field sinister; memoirs and stories. San Francisco: City Lights Books,
1991. ISBN: 0872862631. 135p., wraps, inscribed by Jenkins and signed "Edith." Jenkins was active in the San
Francisco Bay Area left; stories of Bay Area "intellectuals, writers, and radicals over a seventy-five year period"
(#144951)
$12.00
139. Jiang, Ji Li, foreword by David Henry Hwang. Red scarf girl; a memoir of the cultural revolution. New
York: HarperCollins, 1997. ISBN: 0060275855. xvii, 285p., inscribed in Chinese and signed by the Chinese
American author, with her stamp, fine first edition in boards and gilt, unclipped dj. Hardcover. (#78875) $20.00
140. Jones, Mary Harris. Autobiography of Mother Jones. Edited by Mary Field Parton, foreword by Clarence
Darrow, introduction and bibliography by Fred Thompson. Chicago: Charles H. Kerr, 1972. 242p., frontis., wraps
mildly rubbed, insides are clean and bright, reprint of 1925 edition. (#158133)
$12.00
"Jones offers few insights into her personal life but rather presents a picture of the famed agitator as she like to
be recognized: never a lady. Thus she heroically narrates her many adventures; especially poignant are her
renditions of the 1903 march of the mill children and the great strikes in Colorado in 1903 and 1913-1914."
*Buhle 165
141. Jordan, June. Affirmative Acts; Political Essays. New York: Anchor / Doubleday, 1998. ISBN:
0385492251. 268p., first edition trade-size frenchfold wraps, untrimmed foredge, paperstock slightly toned, a very
good copy that is inscribed to Robert and Janet [Allen] and signed by Jordan, datelining the year of publication.
Paperback. (#180526)
$35.00
142. Jouve, Marguerite. Vu, en Espagne; Février 1936 - Février 1937. Paris: Flammarion, 1937. 211p., largely
unopened pocket-size wraps, later printing [Quatrième mille], wraps foxed and dust-soiled, textblock browned.
Personal narrative of her year in Spain, focusing on the Popular Front and the nationalist uprising. (#9389) $20.00
143. Kahn, Albert E. The Matusow affair; memoir of a national scandal. Introduction by Angus Cameron. Mt.
Kisco, New York: Moyer Bell Limited, 1987. ISBN: 0918825385. xx, 308p., very good condition in a very good
dj. (#6656)
$10.00
Matusow, a former Communist, became a professional anti-Communist witness, and then in a major scandal
repudiated his testimony.
144. Kane, John, with a foreword by Frank Crowninshield. Sky Hooks; the autobiography of John Kane.
Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Co., 1938. 196p., 8x10 inches, color frontis-self-portrait, 26 illustrations, foreword,
postscript, very good first edition in cloth and lightly-worn dj, price-intact. Hardcover. (#132003)
$45.00
145. Kellie, Luna. A prairie populist; the memoirs of Luna Kellie. Edited by Jane Taylor Nelsen, foreword by
Albert E. Stone. Iowa City: University of Iowa Press, 1992. ISBN: 0877453683. xix, 188p., dj. Singular lives: the
Iowa series in North American autobiography. (#38988)
$15.00
146. Kennedy, Flo. Color me Flo; my hard life and good times. Englewood Cliffs: Prentice-Hall, 1976. vi,
168p., wraps, profusely illlustrated with photographs, inscribed "Kick ass in '76, Flo Kennedy," first paperback
printing, very good condition. Autobiography of the African American radical lawyer. Paperback. (#101735)
$90.00
147. King, Robert Hillary. From The Bottom Of The Heap: The Autobiography Of Black Panther Robert
Hillary King. Oakland: PM Press, 2010. ISBN: 9781604860399. 217p., cloth boards, dj, new. (#150152) $15.00
148. Kreas, Saul; Compiled by Joelle Fishman. My life and struggle for a better world: a world without
exploitation of man by man, without war, without discrimination of race, religion or nationality. [New
Haven-?]: the author, 1977. 467p., hefty tome in 12x9 inch wraps, spine panel has unsightly stains, interior clean,

a good reading copy. (#188155)
$18.00
Autobiography of the Jewish immigrant and communist activist, b.1894 in Czarist Russia. Illustrated with
facsimiles of documents and photos.
149. Labovitz, Sherman. Being Red in Philadelphia; a memoir of the McCarthy era. Philadelphia: Camino
Books, 1998. ISBN: 0940159422. xiii, 165p., previous owner's label on front pastedown, inscribed by the author,
slightly shelf worn dj. (#85068)
$12.00
150. Lamb, Edward. No Lamb for slaughter; an autobiography. Foreword by Estes Kefauver. New York:
Harcourt, Brace & World, 1963. vi, 248p., illus., first edition, shelfworn dj. (#46628)
$12.00
"The autobiography of a liberal lawyer and business man, who had represented unions during the depression
years and helped organize the National Lawyers Guild. Chapter 10, "McCarthyism in Flower" (pp.123-36), tells
of charges during the McCarthy period that Lamb had been a communist, and of his troubles in getting approval
from the Federal Communications Commission of applications relating to his television interests. The FTC
hearings, which ended in a victory for Lamb, are described in chapters 11-13." *Seidman L41
151. Lamont, Corliss. Steadfast activist at 84. New York: Basic Pamphlets, 1986. 36p., wraps, 3.5x5.5 inches.
Basic pamphlets 24. (#160250)
$12.00
152. Lang, Lucy Robins. Tomorrow is beautiful. New York: The Macmillan Company, 1948. ix, 303p., first
edition, edge worn and price clipped dj. (#130766)
$20.00
153. Lardner, Kate. Shut up he explained, the memoir of a blacklisted kid. New York: Ballentine Books, 2004.
ISBN: 0345455142. 272p., first edition, very good condition in bright dj with a trace of edge wear. Daughter of
Ring Lardner, Jr. (#149077)
$12.00
154. Lardner, Ring, Jr. I'd hate myself in the morning, a memoir. New York: Thunder's Mouth Press / Nation
Books, 2000. ISBN: 1560252960. 198p.,first edition, dj. One of the Hollywood 10 (#96300)
$12.00
155. LaRouche, Lyndon H. The power of reason: a kind of an autobiography. New York: New Benjamin
Franklin House, 1979. ISBN: 0933488017 . xvi, 196p., lightly worn wraps, first edition. (#145636)
$15.00
A bubbling cauldron of international conspiracy theories, with some actual discussion of LaRouche's life,
including his period with the Socialist Workers Party.
156. Lee, Helen Jackson. Nigger in the window. Garden City: Doubleday & Company, 1978. 239p., first
edition, dj. Autobiography of a Virginia-born black woman who integrated the New Jersey civil service. (#90460)
$20.00
157. Lee, Laurie. A moment of war; a memoir of the Spanish Civil War. New York: The New Press, 1991.
178p., first US edition, dj. On the author's misadventures with the International Brigades. (#49167)
$18.00
158. Lens, Sidney. Unrepentant radical; an American activist's account of five turbulent decades. Boston:
Beacon Press, 1980. ISBN: 0807032069. 438p., inscribed by Lens, dj faded. (#44605)
$20.00
"For five and a half decades, Lens was active as a labor organizer, writer, and peace agitator."
159. LeRoy, Gaylord C. Toward a reconstituted left; a new stage in Marxism. Philadelphia: New Stage Press,
1995. ISBN: 0964652102. ix, 146p., wraps. LeRoy was a long time member of the Communist Party, USA.
(#61913)
$15.00
160. Levine, June and Gene Gordon. Tales of Wo-Chi-Ca: blacks, whites and reds at camp. Foreword by Ronnie
Gilbert. San Rafael, CA: Avon Springs Press, 2002. ISBN: 0971743509. xii, 235p., illus., signed by Levine &
Gordon, dj. New. Story of the left-wing summer camp for kids in New Jersey. Paul Robeson was on the board and
often attended, see p.64 for photo of him umpiring a game. (#69261)
$15.00
161. Lewis, Afred Baker. A political odyssey -- alone and together. Memoirs. Hicksville, NY: Exposition Press,
1979. ISBN: 0682493430 . 200p., original cloth binding, very good condition in like dj. Hardcover. (#176742)

$60.00
Baker was active in the Socialist Party in the 1920s and 1930s, later the Social Democrats and the Democratic
Party. The autobiography includes a couple of chapters on his, extensive work with the NAACP.
162. Lilienthal, Meta Stern. Dear remembered world; childhood memories of an old New Yorker. New York:
Richard R. Smith, 1947. 248p., first edition, very good condition, dj with minor fading on the edges. (#45992)
$95.00
"Meta Stern Lilienthal was one of the most important journalists among women in the Socialist party. She
produced several pamphlets, scores of leaflets and short essays, and edited a women's page in the "New Yorker
Volkszeitung" and a "Votes for Women" column in the "New York Call." Her autobiography, however, does not
focus on her political accomplishments; it relates, often in charming detail, her childhood memories of New York
City. Nevertheless, Lilienthal provides scattered insights into the German immigrant radical milieu of the late
nineteenth century, for her parents were ardent Socialists and prominent activists in the Socialist Labor party."
Buhle 81
163. Lozowick, Louis. Survivor from a Dead Age, the memoirs of Louis Lozowick; edited by Virginia
Hagelstein Marquardt, with a foreword by Milton W. Brown and a prologue by John E. Bowlt. Washington DC:
Smithsonian Institution Press, 1997. ISBN: 1560986964. xxxii, 352p., scattered b&w reproductions, first edition
clothbacked octavo boards in dj; slightly rolled, jacket mildly crimped along top margin, a very good copy.
(#176628)
$20.00
164. Lumpkin, Katharine Du Pre. The making of a Southerner. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1947. 247p., first
edition, very good condition, dj with some rubbing along the spine. *Buhle 312 (#31490)
$20.00
165. Lundon, Ace. The closets are empty...the dining room's full; an autobiographical legacy. Reno:
Ponderosa Publishing House, 1993. ISBN: 0963567047. x, 339p., preface, foreword by William "Bill" Coors,
introduction, afterword, illustrated with b&w photos, very good first edition in blue buckram cloth boards and
unclipped dj, signed note from Bill Coors laid in. (#45511)
$25.00
South Dakota farmboy becomes a major player in the public relations arena repping such names as Mahalia
Jackson, Jayne Mansfield et al and then becomes a gay rights activist. Bill Coors' copy (of Coors Beer)
166. Lynn, Conrad. There is a fountain; the autobiography of a civil rights lawyer. Westport: Lawrence Hill &
Company, 1993. xv, 240p., paperback edition, lightly shelfworn wraps; review copy with promotional flyer laid in
and "received" stamps inside front cover. (#180257)
$12.00
The African American lawyer represented, among others, Robert F. Williams, the Harlem Six, and Lolita Lebron,
and served on Bertrand Russell's War Crimes Commission.
167. Maas, Eva. Looking back on a life in the left; a personal history. [San Francisco]: the author, 1998. 132p.,
wraps, illus., previous owner's name on title page, inscribed by Maas on the dedication page. Memoir of her life,
including her membership in the Communist Party, political activities in San Francisco and her marriage to
People's World writer Adam Lapin. (#82366)
$15.00
168. Maatta, John. My father's heritage. New York Mills, MN: Parta Printers, 1985. 92p., wraps, illus., minor
soiling of wraps else very good condition Self-published family memoir of radical working-class Finns, with
some mention of the IWW. (#54790)
$12.00
169. Mandel, William. Saying no to power, autobiography of a 20th century activist and thinker. Berkeley, CA:
Creative Arts Book Company, 1999. ISBN: 0887392865. xi, 651p., wraps slightly shelf worn, inscribed by
Mandel. Long-time KPFA commentator and activist. (#110187)
$12.00
170. Mangione, Jerre. An ethnic at large; a memoir of America in the thirties and forties. New York: G.P.
Putnam's Sons, 1978. ISBN: 0399117741. 378p., first edition, inscribed "For my friend and comrade Ralph
Fasanella - with admiration and affection - Jerre Mangione," dated in 1986, light stain on fore edge, worn and
soiled price clipped dj. (#97216)
$35.00
Mangione was active in the WPA Federal Writers Project.

171. Mann, Tom. Tom Mann's memoirs. London: The Labour Publishing Company, 1923. 334p., endpapers
foxed, signed by Mann on the frontispiece portrait, minor edge wear, chipped dj separated at the folds. (#79298)
$150.00
"Memories of the Australian rebel and IWW supporter who toured America and England assisting in the 'rabble
rousing'" *Miles 156
172. Maracle, Lee. I am woman. North Vancouver, BC: Write-On Press, 1988. ISBN: 0921576005. xi, 189 p.,
wraps, ownership signature inside front cover, otherwise very good. (#175775)
$15.00
Autobiography of a Native American feminist activist.
173. Marvin X. Eldridge Cleaver: my friend the Devil. Berkeley: Black Bird Press, 2009. 146p., very good in
wraps, signed by the author; review slips laid in, one of the reviews by Amiri Baraka. Paperback. (#184592) $45
Memoir discussing the author's life and relationship with Cleaver in the post-Panther days.
174. Marzani, Carl. The education of a reluctant radical. Roman childhood, book 1. New York: Topical
Books, 1992. xiii, 175p., front., illus., very good condition in like dj. (#34346)
$15.00
175. ” ” The education of a reluctant radical. Growing up American, book 2. New York: Topical Books, 1993.
xiii, 175p., wraps, illus., very good condition. (#39205)
$10.00
176. ” ” The education of a reluctant radical. Spain, Munich and dying empires. Book 3. New York: Topical
Books, 1994. xiii, 281p., original cloth binding, first edition, very good condition, dj. (#175036)
$15.00
177. Mayer, C.H. The continuing struggle; autobiography of a labor activist. With a posthumous foreword by
Scott Nearing. Northhampton, MA: Pittenbauch Press, 1989. ISBN: 0938875205. 186p., wraps. Active in the
1930s unemployment marches (in Illinois) and the Socialist Party. Includes some recollections of work with A.J.
Muste. (#88522)
$12.00
178. McDonald, Emanuel B. "Sam". Sam McDonald's farm; Stanford reminiscences. Stanford: Stanford
University Press, 1954. [ix], 423p., first edition, slightly shelfworn dj, previous owner's name written on front free
fly leaf, cloth-bound boards. (#96)
$35.00
African American author MacDonald "reminisces about his work and experiences there and refers to his youth in
Louisiana and Southern California and his life as a California farmer and steamship laborer." *Brignano 239.
179. McDonald, Worden. An old guy who feels good; the autobiography of a free-spirited working man. Preface
by Country Joe McDonald. Berkeley: Ol' McDonald Press, 1983. ISBN: 0914476688. 153, [ix]p., wraps, later
printing, inscribed by Worden McDonald, illus. (#32803)
$12.00
180. McDowell, Deborah E. Leaving Pipe Shop; memories of kin. New York: Scribner, 1996. 285p., first
printing, dj. (#53123)
$15.00
A memoir of a black working class Alabama family. "Pipe Shop, the black working-class neighborhood in
Bessemer, Alabama, where she was raised."
181. McEwen, Tom. The forge glows red; from blacksmith to revolutionary. Toronto: Progress Books, 1974.
ISBN: 0919396194. xiv, 260p., wraps, illus., very good condition. (#17816)
$12.00
182. McGovern, Francis J. This pearl, America. San Francisco: California Publishing Company, 2001. ISBN:
094047171x. viii, 486p., pictorial cloth, inscribed by McGovern to Archie Green, cd-rom in pocket. Irish
immigrant carpenter moves to California and writes his autobiography. (#114496)
$20.00
183. McGuckin, Henry E. Memoirs of a Wobbly. With an article by the author from the International Socialist
Review (August 1914), afterword by Henry McGuckin Jr. Chicago: Charles H. Kerr Publishing Company, 1987.
ISBN: 0882861573. 94p., wraps, front. First person series no. 2. (#39625)
$15.00
184. McHarg, Faraquhar. ¡Pistoleros! The chronicles of Farquar McHarg. I: 1918. Oakland, CA: PM Press,
2011. ISBN: 9781604864014. 244p., wraps. New. First part of the Scottish anarchist's memoirs, mostly on his

experiences in Barcelona and Spain. (#162846)

$15.00

185. McKay, Claude. A long way from home. New York: Lee Furman, 1937. 354p., first edition, first printing,
second state binding, green cloth, in very good dj with very light mottling to spine, price-clipped. (#28378) $350
McKay's rare autobiographical narration of his travels in Europe and North Africa is replete with a splendid dj.
His travels include encounters with a number of noted personalities -- H. G. Wells, Frank Harris, Paul Robeson
and Isadora Duncan, among others.
186. Means, Russell. Where white men fear to tread. With Marvin J. Wolf. New York: St. Martin's Press,
1995. ISBN: 0312136218. xv, 573p., appendix, index, illustrated with photos, facsimile documents and maps,
very good first edition in dj. Hardcover. (#46912)
$15.00
187. Meeropol, Robert. An execution in the family: one son's journey. New York: St. Martin's Press, 2003.
ISBN: 0312306369. xii, 273p., first edition, signed by Meeropol on the title page, very good condition in like dj,
Signed by Robert Meeropol, son of Ethel and Julius Rosenberg. (#136685)
$12.00
188. Michel, Louise. Mémoires. Paris: François Maspero , 1979. 335p., wraps, first published in 1886 PCM
petite collection maspero. (#49088)
$25.00
189. Miller, David. I didn't know God made honky tonk Communists. A memoir about draft card burning,
witchcraft & the sexual meaning of ballgames. Oakland: Regent Press, 2002. ISBN: 1587900092. 331p., wraps a
bit shelf worn, first printing, inscribed on half-title page by Miller. (#103191)
$12.00
David was the 'first' draft card burner in the United States in 1965 and was imprisoned for two years for that act.
190. Millett, Kate. A. D.; a memoir. New York: W. W. Norton and Company, 1995. ISBN: 0393035247. 325p.,
review sheets laid in, first printing, dj. (#117613)
$12.00
191. Mitford, Jessica. Faces of Philip; a memoir of Philip Toynbee. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1984. xiii,
175p., inscribed and signed by Mitford, first US edition, dj. On Philip Toynbee. (#36940)
$25.00
192. Mitford, Jessica. A fine old conflict. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1977. ISBN: 0394499956. 333p., first
edition, corner neatly clipped off of the front blank end paper, very good condition, dj with some edge wear.
(#178914)
$20.00
The funniest memoir from a CPUSA member, with a great lexicon of left speak that she did as a Bay Area
Communist Party fundraiser reprinted in the appendix.
193. Moore, Jim. How I got out of jail and ran for Governor of Indiana, the Jim Moore story as told to Claire
Burch. Oakland: Regent Press, 1995. ISBN: 0916147665. 190p., wraps, very good condition. (#53128) $12.00
194. Morris, 'Indian Joe' and Linda C. Morris. Alcatraz Indian Occupation diary; Nov. 20, 1969 - June 11,
1971; also early life on Blackfeet Reservation and Linda C. Morris' tragic love story. San Francisco: Self

Published, 2001. x, 254p., introduction, photos, figures, very good second edition in original pictorial wraps,
Inscribed and signed by the author. (#126883)
$17.00
Autobiography and diary by retired Native American San Francisco Longshoreman (Local #10). Includes much
on earlier labor and activism in the ILWU.
195. Murphy, Doris B. Love and labor. New York: iUniverse, 2006. ISBN: 9780595413447. 348p., wraps,
inscribed by Murphy to Archie Green, very good condition. Autobiography of the social worker and wife of Joe
Murphy leader of the San Francisco Hod Carriers local 36 (#134879)
$18.00
196. Nearing, Scott. The making of a radical: a political autobiography. Harborside, Maine: Social Science
Institute, 1972. 308p., wraps, lightly worn wraps, textblock edges mildly foxed; laid in is an invitation card to an
evening with the Nearings as part of the Radical Elders Oral History Project. (#184399)
$12.00
197. Nelson, Steve. The volunteers: a personal narrative of the fight against Fascism in Spain. New York:
Masses & Mainstream, 1953. 192p., wraps, very good condition. (#66703)
$10.00
198. Nelson, Steve, James R. Barrett and Rob Ruck. Steve Nelson, American radical. Pittsburgh: University of
Pittsburgh Press, 1981. xxi, 454p., inscribed by Nelson, very good condition, dj. (#37921)
$20.00
"This remarkable oral biography, recounted in collaboration with two historians, takes us from the unemployed
miners of the Pennsylvania coalfields to Nelson's secret work as a Party courier in the Far East; from the battle
fields of Civil War Spain to the jails of Cold War Pittsburgh..." - dj.
199. Niemann, Linda. Boomer, railroad memoirs. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1990. ISBN:
0520068440. 252p., first edition, slightly shelf worn dj. (#29709)
$10.00
200. Noja Ruiz, Higinio. La Armonía o la escuela en el campo: Alginet, 1923. Barcelona: Virus editorial,
1996. ISBN: 8488455305. 123 p., softcover, slightly shelfworn wraps, small tear at top of hinge on back cover.
The story of an anarchist-oriented alternative school in Alginet, Spain, based on the memoirs of Ruiz, its founder.
Text in Spanish. (#119023)
$45.00
201. North, Joseph. No men are strangers. New York: International Publishers, 1958. 255p., inscribed "To
Trachty [Alexander Trachtenberg]: May you wave[?] forever - indomitably as usual, Love, Joe [North]." chipped
dj. (#3462)
$45.00
"The autobiography of a newspaper man who became a publicity man for the International Labor Defense and
later a leading communist reporter and editor." *Seidman N177
202. O'Connor, Jessie Lloyd, Harvey O'Connor and Susan M. Bowler. Harvey and Jessie; a couple of radicals.
Philadelphia: Temple University Press, 1988. ISBN: 0877225192. 259p., very good condition in a chipped dj.
(#65553)
$12.00

203. Oishi, Toshihiro. Sekando kamingu auto: doseiaisha toshite eizu to tomo ni ikiru [Second Coming Out:
Living with AIDS as a homosexual]. Tokyo: Asahi Shuppansha, 1995. ISBN: 425595044X. 223p., very good in
hardcover with dj; first edition; Contains many B&W photographs. (#150825)
$65.00
Perhaps the first published first-person narrative by an HIV+ gay man in Japan; it was a momentous thing for

Oishi to have his photo on the front cover and to use his actual name. Book discusses his upbringing, childhood
teasing for being girlish, learning about AIDS in 1983 when it was viewed in Japan as a foreign problem.
Discusses early participation in Occur (the earliest and biggest gay activist organization) and how this changed
his ideas about being gay. Discusses the 1990 case of "Seinen no ie" (in which Occur successfully sued the city of
Tokyo for its refusal to allow Occur to continue using a public lodging facility because other male visitors would
be uncomfortable sharing facilities with known homosexuals). Learns HIV+ status in 1991, just before going to
US; discusses more permissive, tolerant atmosphere in US, and describes the gay community in San Francisco.
Discusses American response to AIDS, especially in San Francisco. Much on his inspiring friendship with AIDS
activist George Choi (d. 1993) who advises him to stop thinking only of dying. Comes out as HIV+ to his mother,
and is comforted by her assurance that she will fight the disease with him. Goes to the Pride parade in SF in 1992
with 20 Occur members. Enjoys the sense of liberation, the ability to express oneself as gay without any negative
consequences. Learns the importance of developing one's own philosophy about AIDS activism. Meets Don
(Duganier?) in 1993, another AIDS activist; decides he must be out about his HIV+ status. Goes to 9th Intl AIDS
Conference in Berlin, 1993 where he gives speech at closing ceremony coming out as an AIDS activist, thanking
his gay, lesbian and PWA friends. Goes to NYC for Stonewall in 1994, and is surprised by the lack of presence
from Asian countries. Appendix contains a series of brief comments on nutritional, healthcare, and other needs
for PWAs. Points out the need for healthcare to be streamlined for PWAs - to no longer require PWAs to get all of
their treatment, no matter how routine, at designated hospitals. Importance of not merely relying on doctors'
advice, but on deciding for oneself.
204. Osheroff, Abe. On the joys and risks of living in the empire: An interview with Robert Jensen. n.p.:
n.pub., 2009. 45p., very good in staplebound wraps. (#183745)
$15.00
Discusses Osheroff's long history of activism, including stints in the CPUSA and the Abraham Lincoln Brigade,
as well as his cantankerous and contrarian perspectives on later events.
205. Owen, Robert Dale. Threading my way. Twenty-seven years of autobiography. New York, 1874. 360p.,
head and foot of spine frayed, spine faded, first edition, previous owner's stamp on front blank end paper. *Egbert
p. 130-131. Johnpoll. (#1608)
$30.00
Son of Robert Owen, who worked with Fanny Wright and other reformers of the period.
206. Papashvily, George and Helen Waite Papashvily. Anything can happen. New York: Harper & Brothers
Publishers, 1945. vii, 202p., first edition, signed by Rose Pesotta on the title page, dj chipped at head and tail of
spine. Immigrants from Russian Georgia, story of their adventures in America. (#6947)
$18.00

207. Parks, Rosa with Gregory J. Reed. Quiet strength: the faith, the hope, and the heart of a woman who
changed a nation; reflections by Rosa Parks. Grand Rapids: ZondervanPublishingHouse, 1994. ISBN:
0310501504. 93p., illustrated with b&wphotos, chronology of Rosa Parks, fine first edition, first printing in
boards and unclipped dj, signed and dated 1995 by Rosa Parks. Hardcover. (#180118)
$175.00
208. Paschal, Elizabeth. Elizabeth Paschal, pioneering career woman: New Deal Labor economist, Social
Security Administration program chief, Ford Foundation executive. With an introduction by Karl E. Case.
Interviews conducted by Marcia Adams, Sandra Eakins, Joan Merdinger, Jeanne Moulton, Stacia A. Sambar,
Mary Elizabeth Schmidt in 1995. Berlekely: Regional Oral History Office, The Bancroft Library, 1996. 328p.,
wraps, 8.5x11 inches, illus. (#125764)
$18.00

209. Patterson, George A. Embryo of a Steelworker [typed manuscript with annotations]. [Chesterton, Indiana]:
the author, n.d.. 106, 175p., typed pages with extensive corrections and notations by author in pen and pencil,
"Book I" and "Book II" bound in two generic three-ring binders, with occasional items of contemporary ephemera
laid in or taped in where selections from them were to be inserted into text. Paper lightly toned. A very good draft
of Patterson's unpublished memoir. Address label inside front cover shows that Patterson was living in
Chesterton. (#176684)
$350.00
Patterson, the first president of Local 65 of the United Steel Workers of America and picket captain during of the
1937 strike against Republic Steel that climaxed in the "Memorial Day Massacre," records in retirement his
memories from a lifetime of activism in pursuit of industrial democracy. Though the style is perhaps closer to the
shop floor than the literary salon, the historical value of the text is bolstered by the fact that his detailed
recollections were aided by documents of the time; the copy of this memoir held by the Chicago Historical Society
has been cited by various scholars working on the period. Not found in OCLC; we do not know how the present
typescript with emendations compares to the CHS version. The present copy was originally titled "South Chicago
Steelworker" and altered in pencil to "Embryo - a steelworker," with the title used in our description taken from
the more polished title of the CHS copy.
210. Patterson, Haywood and Earl Conrad. Scottsboro Boy. Garden City: Doubleday & Company, 1950. viii,
309p., first edition, slightly worn dj. Scottsboro defendant Patterson's autobiography. (#91115)
$25.00
211. Patterson, William L. The man who cried genocide; an autobiography. New York: International
Publishers, 1991. ISBN: 0717806855. 223p., wraps. Later autobiography, first published in 1971 (#106695)
$15.00
212. Peffer, William Alfred. Populism, its rise and fall.; William A. Peffer; edited with an introduction by Peter
H. Argersinger. Lawrence: University Press of Kansas, 1992. ISBN: 0700605096. vi, 208p., front., very good, dj.
First book publication of the "only significant memoir by a major Populist figure." -dj. (#28421) $12.00
213. Pepper, Jack A. Memoirs of a veteran. n.p.: the author, no date, 1956 or later. Unpaginated, 28p., text
typewriter-set with handwritten marginal amplifications in the plate; staplebound in 11 x 8.5 inch professionallyprinted wraps. Somewhat soiled with handling, staples are rusted. (#87086)
$15.00
Musings, wartime and post-war, Pepper worries that progressive politics is repressed.
214. Peri, Gabriel. Toward singing tomorrows the last testament of Gabriel Peri with an essay by Louis Aragon.
New York: International Publishers, 1946. 39p., wraps, slight shelfwear. Autobiography smuggled out of prison
by the hostage of the Germans executed in Paris, December 15, 1941. Peri was a member of the Central
Committee of the French Communist Party. Introductory essay is by Aragon, noted French writer and poet,
communist and leader of the resistance movement. (#59868)
$10.00
215. Pesotta, Rose. Bread upon the waters Edited by John Nicholas Beffel. New York: Dodd, Mead &
Company, 1944. x, 435p., first edition, clipped dj, inscribed and signed by Pesotta, the anarcho-feminist vice
president of the International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, on front free end paper, dj mildly worn.
(#175233)
$50.00
216. Piratin, Phil. Our Flag Stays Red. London: Lawrence and Wishart, 1978. ISBN: 0853154708. xvi, 91p.,
wraps. (#137494)
$15.00
Autobiographical discussion of Communist activism in the Stepney area in the 1930s and 1940s, with a new
preface by the author.
217. Pittman, Margrit. Chapters from my life. n.p.: Self-published by the author, n.d.. 67p., 6x8.5 inches,

illustrations, very good first edition booklet in stapl;ed pictorial wraps. (#187481)
$18.00
Autobiographical account by the German exile, former Communist activist and reporter for the CPUSA's Daily
World. Seeks "to explain why I spent my life the way I did, working very hard for little pay for the cause of
socialism, which at this writing is considered by many to be a dead issue."
218. Portnoy, Samuel A.; editor and translator. The Life and Soul of a Legendary Jewish Socialist: the
memoirs of Vladimir Medem. New York: Ktav Publishing House, 1979. ISBN: 0870683322. xxxvi, 583p., very
good hardcover in lightly shelfworn dj. (#174030)
$12.00
219. Powderly, Terence V. The path I trod; the autobiography of Terence V. Powderly. Edited by Harry J.
Carman, Henry David and Paul N. Guthrie. New York: Columbia University Press, 1940. xiv, 460p., front., first
edition, very good in a dj with a darkened spine and chipping at the head of the dj spine. Columbia studies in
American culture, no. 6. (#78866)
$45.00
220. Rader, Dotson. I ain't marchin' anymore! New York: David McKay Company, 1969. viii, 180p., first
printing, very good condition in a worn dj. 1960s memoir. Young 3173 (#13613)
$12.00
221. Radosh, Ronald. Commies; a journey through the old left, the new left and the leftover left. San Francisco:
Encounter Books, 2001. ISBN: 1893554058. 216p., first edition, very good condition in a very good dj. (#68079)
$12.00
Memoir of disenchantment with the left.
222. Rakow, Joseph [Yosef Rakov]. Memuarn fun a rusishn revolutsyoner: farshikt in Sibir durkh Tsar
Nikolays rezshim [Memoirs of a Russian Revolutionary: Exiled in Siberia during the Tsar Nicholas Regime].
New York: Posy-Rosenbloom-Shoulson Press, 1934. 174p., blue boards with gilt lettering, English title "Exiled in
Siberia" on spine, text in Yiddish. Slight wear to bottom of spine and corners. (#149117)
$35.00
Includes three black and white photo plates, one showing the author wrapped in bandages in bed. Rakow appears
to have lived in Chicago at the time of publication.
223. Rands, Agnes. Where the huckleberries grow. Sisters: Linden Press, 2000. ISBN: 0967582709. 299p.,
author's foreword, introduction, map, afterword, glossary, bibliography, index, photos, very good first edition in
pictorial wraps. (#146385)
$20.00
Personal inscription signed by the author. Memoir of the logging camps of NW Washington.
224. Regler, Gustav. The owl of Minerva; the autobiography of Gustav Regler, translated from the German by
Norman Denny. New York: Farrar, Straus and Cuhady, 1959. 375p., first US edition cloth boards in jacket, casing
a little dim, dj has minor edgewear. (#29346)
$35.00
Novelist Regler led the Republican 12th Brigade in the Spanish Civil War, fought in innumerable battles, and
wrote THE GREAT CRUSADE, one of the war's most famous novels. He broke from the Communist Party, but
remained a progressive throughout his life.
225. Reuther, Victor G. The brothers Reuther, and the story of the UAW, a memoir. Boston: Houghton Mifflin
Company, 1976. ISBN: 0395243041. xiv, 523p., illus., foredges lightly foxed, shelfworn dj. (#7888)
$15.00
226. Richmond, Al. A long view from the left; memoirs of an American revolutionary. Boston: Houghton
Mifflin Company, 1973. viii, 447p., original black cloth binding with remains of tap on them, front hinge cracked,
ex libris Eva & Ralph Fasanella, with a few of Ralph's notes in the text and front endpaper. (#97177)
$15.00
227. Road, Cristy C. Greenzine 14. Portland, OR: Microcosm Publishing, [200-]. [60p.], very good in wraps.
(#167548)
$12.00
Autobiographical vignettes about growing up in Florida and moving away, with political activism and queer
lovers in the mix.
228. Robbin, Ed, with an introduction by Pete Seeger and a conversation with Will Geer. Woody Guthrie and
me: an intimate reminiscence. Berkeley: Lancaster-Miller Pub., 1979. ISBN: 0895810158. 160p., foreword,
preface, afterword, bibliography, b&w photos, facsimile documents, song lyrics, personal inscription signed by

the author and a gift inscription otherwise a very good first edition trade paperback in pictorial wraps. Paperback.
(#186340)
$20.00
229. Robertson, Constance Noyes, ed. Oneida community; an autobiography, 1851-1876. Edited, with an
introduction and prefaces by Constance Noyes Robertson. Syracuse, N.Y.: Syracuse University Press, 1981.
ISBN: 0815601662 . xvi, 364p., wraps. (#30152)
$10.00
230. Robeson, Paul. Here I stand. New York: Othello Associates, 1958. 128p., later wraps printing. (#34684)
$15.00
231. Robeson, Paul. Na tom ia stoiu. Moscow: Pravda, 1958. 55p., wraps mildly edgeworn, paper evenly toned;
cover photo of Robeson. Biblioteka "Ogonek", 1958, No. 32. (#157941)
$60.00
Excerpts from "Here I stand," presented in Russian.

232. Robeson, Paul. Wo jiu zhan zai zhe er. [Here I stand]. Beijing: Shijie zhishi chubanshe, 1958. 2, [2], 147p.,
wraps with photo of Robeson, ownership signature, damp stain in lower right corner. (#142230)
$125.00
First Chinese edition, translated by Zhao Zelong.
233. Robinson, Amelia Platts Boynton. Bridge across Jordan. Washington: Schiller Institute, 1991. xxxi, 414p.,
revised edition, wraps. Autobiography of the Selma-based civil rights activist. (#110300)
$18.00
234. Rodriguez, Gloria Mary. Construction mom: true stories and photographs. Hercules, CA: Rock and
Feather Publications, 2004. 55p., scattered photos, signed by the Latina author, very good in wraps. The Bay Area
author, trained as an architect, became a construction worker. (#169584)
$45.00
235. Rogers, Walter and Elizabeth Rogers. John Donar: common man. "For the little shots of American labor."
Cover drawing by Sylvia Braverman. New Orleans: Victory Library, 1945. 192p., wraps slightly shelfworn, price
blacked out, 8.5x11 inches. (#57469)
$25.00
Includes extensive sections on the IWW and the CIO. *Not in Miles.
236. Roney, Frank. Frank Roney, Irish rebel and California labor leader, an autobiography. Edited by Ira B.
Cross. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1931. xxxvi, 573p., ex-library hardcover, internal cracking at
hinges; a basic reading copy. (#6068)
$25.00
237. Rosen, Gerald. Cold eye, warm heart, a novelist's search for meaning. N.pl.: Calm Unity Press, 2009.
ISBN: 9781882260188. 531p., wraps, first edition, warmly inscribed and signed in full by Rosen on the title page.
Paperback. (#188707)
$18.00
Memoir of the 1960s by the former GI and 1960s radical.
238. Roskolenko, Harry. When I was last on Cherry Street. New York: Stein and Day Publishers, 1965. 248p.,
first edition, inscribed "To Harold [Brodkey] & May -- In the tradition of the old and another time. Affectionately,
Harry Roskolenko, April 16, 1965, New York City," dj. (#74292)
$65.00
Memoir by the poet, who was active in the Trotskyist movement in 1930s and in the New York City WPA writers
project.
239. Rosselli, Carlo. Scritti politici e autobiografici. Agli ordini del popolo di spagna. Pistoia: Archivio

Famiglia Berneri, 1982. 46p., wraps slightly worn, minor creasing. (#138153)
$20.00
The anti-fascist Italian activist and non-Marxist socialist fought in the Spanish Civil War.
240. Rowe, Frank. The enemy among us; a story of witch-hunting in the McCarthy era. Written and illustrated
by Frank Rowe, foreword by Carey McWilliams. Sacramento: Cougar Books, 1980. ISBN: 0917982185. 157p.,
wraps slightly shelfworn. (#5360)
$12.00
241. Rubin, Charles. The log of Rubin the sailor. New York: International Publishers, 1973. ISBN: 717803872.
358p., wraps lightly worn. (#79855)
$12.00
Autobiographical account of world travels and activism by a founder of the NMU.
242. Rubin, Hank. Spain's cause was mine; a memoir of an American medic in the Spanish Civil War, foreword
by Peter N. Carroll. Carbondale: Southern Illinois University Press, 1997. ISBN: 0809321599. xvii, 161p.,
inscribed by the Spanish Civil War vet ("I hope you enjoy this as much as I did meeting you") and signed, with a
computer-generated cover letter from an interested party laid in, first printing cloth boards in dj, very good.
(#90406)
$25.00
243. Rudd, Mark. Underground. My life with SDS and the Weathermen. New York: William Morrow, 2009.
ISBN: 9780061472756. x, 324p., first edition, a few pages lightly creased, dj. (#142020)
$12.00
244. Runyon, G. Vincent. Why I left the ministry and became an atheist. San Diego: Superior Books, 1959.
55p., wraps. Memoir of a Methodist minister, active in the New York, who gave up religion, became an atheist
and moved to Downey, California. (#100392)
$35.00
245. Russell, Charles Edward. Bare hands and stone walls; some recollections of a side-line reformer. New
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1933. x, [iv], 441p., frontis-portrait, prefatory note, index, illustrations, very good
first edition,in blue cloth and gilt, lightly-worn unclipped dj. (#156135)
$40.00
"...autobiography of an early socialist journalist who later became an apostate." *Egbert p. 151.
246. Sanders, Bernie. Outsider in the house. With Huck Gutman. New York: Verso, 1997. ISBN:
1859848710. viii, 244p., very good hardcover in dj. (#37980)
$12.00
247. Sanford, John. The season, it was winter. Santa Rosa: Black Sparrow Press, 1991. ISBN: 0876858264.
296p., one of 300 hardcover trade copies. Scenes from the life of an American Jew, vol. 5. (#74905)
$30.00
248. Sanger, Margaret. An autobiography. New York: Dover Publications, Inc., 1971. ISBN: 0486204707.
504p., photographically-reproduced paperbound reproduction of the first issue, frontis portrait, trade-size
laminated wraps in the Dover fashion; aside from an odd small piece of tape on the cover (bright green, whereas
cover is orange-red) which is not a "repair," a very good copy. (#175051)
$12.00
"Despite a marked distance from her early radical ventures, Sanger manages to preserve many memories of the
exciting times of the 1910s. She offers perceptive cameos of radical luminaries such as Elizabeth Gurley Flynn,
William D. Haywood, and Mabel Dodge Luhan. She succeeds, perhaps inadvertently, in documenting the
instrumental role Socialists and anarchists played in fostering the birth-control movement." *Mary Jo Buhle Women and the American left, a guide to sources. Boston, 1983. no. 189
249. Saperstein, Guy T. Slaying dragons: memoirs of a civil rights lawyer. N. pl.: the author, 2001. i, 457p.,
8.5x11 inches, spiral-bound wraps. Draft for the autobiography by an attorney noted for his class action suits
based on race and sex discrimination and his environmentalism, published under the title, Civil Warrior.
(#126482)
$15.00
250. Scales, Junius Irving and Richard Nickson. Cause at heart; a former Communist remembers. Athens: The
University of Georgia Press, 1987. ISBN: 0820308900. xxxv, 427p., illus., very good in dj. (#146044)
$12.00
251. Schneiderman, William. Dissent on trial: the story of a political life. Foreword by Harry Bridges.
Minneapolis: MEP Publications, 1983. ISBN: 0930656261. 250p., wraps, minor handling wear, inscribed by
Schneiderman twice, on both the half-title and title page, previous owner's gift inscription on title page, memorial

program for Schneiderman (1985) laid in. (#108421)

$20.00

252. Schrank, Robert. Wasn't that a time? Growing up radical and red in America. Cambrige: The MIT Press,
1998. ISBN: 0262193892. xvi, 452p., dj. (#57851)
$12.00
253. Scribner, Tom. Lumberjack; with appendix on musical saw. [Santa Cruz, CA]: the author, [1975-?]. 60p.,
wraps, 8.5x11 inch mimeographed pages in stapled pictorial cover, very good. (#26587)
$35.00
Fifty three years a lumberjack, starting in 1914, the Michigan-born Scribner writes of the IWW, unions and work
culture. He was former editor of Lumberjack News and Redwood Ripsaw.
254. Seldes, George. Witness to a century; encounters with the noted, the notorious, and the three SOBs. New
York: Ballantine Books, 1987. ISBN: 0345331818. xxi, 490p., illus., first edition, dj. (#9228)
$15.00
Seldes came from "one of the more affluent families in Alliance, New Jersey;" they sold grapes. They also had
radical connections, and Seldes was the sort who could feel comfortable face to face with Lenin, with Emma
Goldman, also with types like J. Edgar Hoover.
255. Sellers, Cleveland, with Robert Terrell. The river of no return; the autobiography of a black militant and
the life and death of SNCC. New York: William Morrow & Company, 1973. 279p., first edition, paper slightly
browning, otherwise very good in a like dj. (#153889)
$45.00
256. Serdan, Felix. Memorias de un guerrillero. Testimonio colectivo coordinado por Renato Ravelo Lecuona.
Mexico City: Causa Ciudadana/ Rizoma, 2002. ISBN: 9709281070. 217p., softcover, minor shelf wear. Memoirs
of an agrarian organizer, indigenous rights activist, labor activist, and sometime self-described guerrilla born in
1917 who once worked with the assassinated activist Ruben Jaramillo. Inscribed by [Serdan?] - the signature is
obscure but the handwriting looks right for an 85-year-old. (#120064)
$45.00
257. Sharnoff, Morris. An unforgettable odyssey; the ups and downs in my journey to Soviet Russia and my life
there, 1921-1923. Cleveland, Ohio: All Peoples' Books, 1988. v, 126p., wraps, illus. (#4561)
$10.00
258. Sheppard, Barry. The Party, the Socialist Workers Party, 1960 - 1988. Volume 1: The sixties, a political
memoir. Chippendale, Australia: Resistance Books, 2005. ISBN: 1876646500. 354p., wraps. NEW. Insider
history of the American Socialist Workers Party by a former leader. Includes significant sections on the anti-war
movement, Cuba, Civil Rights, Malcom X etc. (#94996)
$15.00
259. Sheppard, Barry. The Party: The Socialist Workers Party, 1960-1988. Volume 2: Interregnum, decline
and collapse, 1973-1988. A political memoir. [London]: Resistance Books, 2012. ISBN: 9780902869592. 349p.,
wraps. New. (#165457)
$15.00
260. Shields, Art. My shaping-up years; the early life of labor's great reporter. New York: International
Publishers, 1983. ISBN: 0717805972. 240p., illus., first edition, red cloth, signed by Shields. (#153162) $15.00
261. Shipman, Charles. It had to be revolution; memoirs of an American radical. With a foreword by Harvey
Klehr. Ithaca: Cornell University Press, 1993. ISBN: 0801421802. xxii, 244p., illus., dj. Studies in Soviet history
and society. (#26320)
$12.00
Shipman was active in the Communist Party and International for years under a variety of names, including
Manuel Gomez.
262. Shoaf, George H. Fighting for freedom. [Costa Mesa, CA]: the author, [1953?]. 160p., wraps slightly
soiled, paper slightly browned. (#46981)
$45.00
Autobiography of Shoaf, a radical journalist who represented the Appeal to Reason in Colorado and Idaho
(1904-7), when he covered the Haywood-Moyer-Pettibone trial. He also wrote for many other radical periodicals.
His reporting tended to be melodramatic and at times counterfactual.
263. Sinclair, Upton. American outpost; a book of reminiscences. Pasadena: the author, 1932. [iv], 280p., sheets
from the first Farrar & Rinehart edition, signed in full by Upton Sinclair, very good condition in a heavily worn,
torn & stained dj. (#1993)
$75.00

264. Sinsabaugh, Chris. Who, me? Forty years of automobile industry. Detroit: Arnold - Powers Inc., 1940.
377p., frontis-portrait, preface, illustrated with b&w plates, very good first edition #88 of unknown limitation,
signed by the author, quarter cloth over decorated boards, in worn broken slipcase. Hardcover. (#178379) $75.00
265. Smith, Homer. Black man in Red Russia; a memoir, with an introduction by Harrison Salisbury. Chicago:
Johnson Publishing Company, 1964. xvi, 221p., photographic endpapers, slightly edgeworn dj, otherwise very
good. Memoir by a former Communist who broke from the Soviet model after World War II. (#130096) $45.00
266. Smith, Michael Steven. Notebook of a sixties lawyer; an unrepentant memoir and selected writings. n.pl.:
Smyrna Press, 1992. ISBN: 9992711213. xix, 230p., very good condition. The author was a member of the
Socialist Workers Party. Hardcover. (#7842)
$12.00
267. Souchy, Augustin. Beware! Anarchist! A life for freedom, an autobiography. Translated & introduced by
Theo Waldinger, edited by Sam Dolgoff & Richard Ellington with an afterword by Sam Dolgoff. Chicago:
Charles H. Kerr Publishing Company, 1992. viii, 245p., Very good in wraps. (#88301)
$12.00
268. Soyer, Raphael. Self-revealment; a memoir. New York: Maecenas Press, Random House, 1969. 116p.,
illus. (some color), first edition, dj. (#59889)
$20.00
269. Stein, Leon and Philip Taft, ed. Workers speak, self portraits. Edited, with an introduction by Leon
Stein and Philip Taft. New York: Arno & The New York Times, 1971. ISBN: 040502956X. ix, 128p.,
hardcover. American labor, from conspiracy to collective bargaining. (#4734)
$12.00
270. Stevens, Irving L. Fish Bones, hoboing in the 1930's. Illustrated by Connie S. Hall, foreword by Gerald
Lewis. Corinna, ME: the author, 1982. ISBN: 0960920803. 136p., wraps edge worn with a two inch closed tear
along the spine, signed by Stevens as "Fish Bones" (#168361)
$25.00
271. Stevens, James. Brawny-man [Brawnyman]. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1926. 323p., first edition, green
cloth boards with a bright dj chipped along the edges and at the head and tail of the spine (with loss of Knopf on
the spine tail). Not in Hanna, Stevens also wrote a novel partly on the IWW. (#146588)
$125.00
"Brawnyman is the autobiography of a working man and the romantic story of American labor. Beginning back in
the days of the rapidly expanding West, it chronicles the life of that unique figure, the hobo-laborer, traveling
from job to job on box-cars, irresponsible and care-free, consumed by a fierce, relentless appetite for work, play,
drink and fighting." - dj blurb.
272. Stokes, Rose Pastor. I belong to the working class; the unfinished autobiography of Rose Pastor Stokes.
Edited by Herbert Shapiro and David L. Sterling. Athens: The University of Georgia Press, 1992. ISBN:
0820313831. xlv, 173p., dj. (#39308)
$12.00
273. Strong, Cyril. My life as a Newfoundland union organizer: the memoirs of Cyril W. Strong, 1912-1987.
Edited by Gregory S. Kealey, with a foreword by William A. Parsons. St. John's: Committee on Canadian Labour
History, 1987. ISBN: 096920602x. 166p., very good in wraps, illus., map. (#1882)
$12.00
274. Taylor, Ethel Barol. We made a difference; my personal journey with Women Strike for Peace.
Philadelphia: Camino Books, 1998. ISBN: 094015949x. xix, 155p., first edition. Memoir of the Philadelphia
anti-war activist. (#85449)
$12.00
275. Thomas, Piri. Down these mean streets. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1967. xiii, 333p., second printing, ex
libris, rear blank endpaper remove, worn dj attached to the book at the flaps Autobiography---and first book---by
the Puerto Rican activist. (#49434)
$12.00
276. Thompson, Fred W. and Dave Roediger. Fellow worker; the life of Fred Thompson. Compiled, with an
introduction, by Dave Roediger from the recollections of Fred W. Thompson. Chicago: Charles H. Kerr
Publishing Company, 1993. ISBN: 0882862200. 93p., wraps, illus. First person series, no. 4. (#72767)
$12.00

277. Thornton, Nate and Sylvia E. Barley. "I am an International." Nate Thornton's story, compilied and
designed by Sylvia E. Bartley. Fort Bragg, CA: Noyo Hill House, 2010. 36p., wraps, illus., second printing.
Thornton was a veteran of the Abraham Lincoln Brigade. (#147905)
$12.00
278. Tisa, John. Recalling the good fight; an autobiography of the Spanish Civil War. South Hadley, MA:
Bergin & Garvey Publishers, 1985. ISBN: 0897890787. xv, 235p., scattered b&w images and maps, cloth boards
in dj, nice copy. (#23909)
$22.00
279. Tracy, Lena Harvey. How my heart sang; the story of pioneer industrial welfare work. New York: Richard
R. Smith, 1950. 192p., shelfworn dj. (#2195)
$10.00
Tracy was the welfare director for the National Cash Register Company. Her autobiography also covers her
strong Christian beliefs.
280. Trepper, Leopold. Bol'shaia igra: gody ucheniia "Krasnyi orkestr" vozvrashchenie, vospominaniia
sovetskogo razvedchika. Moscow: Izd-vo politicheskoi lit-ry, 1990. ISBN: 5250008291. 381 p., [16] p. of plates,
very good hardcover, text in Russian. (#169558)
$15.00
By the Jewish organizer of the Soviet spy ring Rote Kapelle (Red Orchestra) prior to and during World War II,
who was arrested by the Nazis, managed to escape, but was then imprisoned in the USSR for years after the war,
eventually heading for Israel, where he died in 1982.This memoir was published abroad before his death, only
appearing in the Soviet Union in this edition after Glasnost.
281. Treuhaft, Robert E. Robert E. Treuhaft; left-wing political activist and progressive leader in the Berkeley
Co-op. An interview conducted by Robert G. Larsen of Moraga, California in 1988-1989. Transcribed by
Berkeley Oral History Project of the Berkeley Historical Society. Berkeley: Berkeley Historical Society, 1990.
viii, 133p., wraps slightly worn with ownership signature in corner, 8.5 x 11 inches, illus. Consumers Cooperative
of Berkeley oral history collection. (#38079)
$25.00
Treuhaft was married to Jessica Mitford. He describes the humorous difficulty they had in being invited to join
the Communist Party, and recalls anecdotes about several important legal and political campaigns. Hillary
Clinton interned with him in 1971, though we find no mention here.
282. Utley, Freda. Odyssey of a liberal: memoirs. Washington: Washington National Press, 1970. 319p.,
shelfworn dj. (#47021)
$12.00
283. Vega, Bernardo. Memoirs of Bernardo Vega; a contribution to the history of the Puerto Rican community
in New York, edited by César Andreu Iglesias, translated by Juan Flores. New York: Monthly Review Press,
1984. ISBN: 0853456569. xix, 243p. + 6p. photos, edgeworn with light foxing otherwise very good first edition
trade paperback in pictorial wraps. (#48188)
$12.00
284. Vicente Ortuño, Jose. Bitter roots; translated by Richard Pevear. New York: Pomerica Press Limited, 1978.
ISBN: 0918732050. [ix], 259p., first English language edition titled boards in dj, very good. (#7727)
$20.00
Originally published in France in 1971, this autobiographical account of a child of the Civil War describes the
rage of a survivor. "Jose's mother came from a prominent family but led a guerrilla band to harass the Franco
regime. Informed upon by her own brother, poisoned by the Falangists, she admonished her son as she died to
carry on the fight." Cover illustration shows a switchblade knife and, on back flap, a scary author photo; he
wound up in France, returned to Spain after the death of Franco.
285. Vorse, Mary Heaton. A footnote to folly: reminiscences. New York: Farrar & Rinehart, 1935. viii, 407p.,
very tiny and neat ownership signature hidden on front pastedown otherwise very good first edition in black cloth
and unclipped dj. (#290)
$125.00
Her autobiography "Opens appropriately with a recounting of Vorse's first big assignment, the story of the
Lawrence textile strike of 1912. Vorse weaves in a few personal details, sketches some leading personalities like
Elizabeth Gurley Flynn, Vida Scudder, and Floyd Dell, and describes life with Greenwich Village radicals. A
large section covers labor and peace activities during World War I and Vorse's tours of Europe and the Soviet
Union at its close." *Buhle 201
286. Walker, Mark. Working for utopia, 1937-1953. Concord, CA: Quixotic Press, 2000. ISBN: 0970063032.

317p., wraps, inscribed by Walker. (#97984)
$15.00
"A lively personal memoir about leaving backwoods Maine during the Depression with a high school education,
no job prospects but with plenty of youthful moxie. Told with vivid realism and gentle humor, readers will follow
the author's adventures in radical Trotskyist politics, and his life as a merchant seaman sailing in sub-infested
wartime waters. They will get an inside view of organizing a political party branch, finding love, marriage and
family, and working at dangerous trades to keep his family afloat." - rear wrap.
287. Walker, Mark. Working for utopia, 1937-1953. Concord, CA: Quixotic Press, 2000. ISBN: 0970063032.
317p., wraps, inscribed by Walker "For Archie Green, With thanks for your help and support, Mark Walker,
August, 2000" (#134872)
$20.00
"A lively personal memoir about leaving backwoods Maine during the Depression with a high school education,
no job prospects but with plenty of youthful moxie. Told with vivid realism and gentle humor, readers will follow
the author's adventures in radical Trotskyist politics, and his life as a merchant seaman sailing in sub-infested
wartime waters. They will get an inside view of organizing a political party branch, finding love, marriage and
family, and working at dangerous trades to keep his family afloat." - rear wrap.
288. Waller, Signe. Love and revolution, a political memoir. People's history of the Greensboro Massacre, its
setting and aftermath. Lanham, MD: Rowan & Littlefield Publishers, 2002. ISBN: 0742513653. xviii, 547p.,
wraps, illus. As new. (#112689)
$15.00
289. Weiss, Michael. Living together; a year in the life of a city commune. New York: McGraw-Hill Book
Company, 1974. ISBN: 0070690960. 199p., hardcover with somewhat edgeworn dj. (#133605)
$20.00
Autobiographical account of a Philadelphia urban communal house. One member was gay, and Weiss discusses
his own discomfort and tensions arising with other members because of this.
290. Wetzel, Donald. Pacifist, or, my war and Louis Lepke. Sag Harbor, New York: The Permanent Press, 1986.
208p., first edition, dj. Includes a memoir of his time in prison, not listed in Suvak. (#20960)
$12.00
"[A]n account of the experiences of a conscientious objector in World War Two, and kindred matters." - p. 5
291. Willis, Frederick L.H., Edith Willis Linn and Henri Bazin. Alcott memoirs, posthumously compiled from
papers, journals and memoranda of the late Dr. Frederick L.H. Willis by E.W.L. & H.B. Boston: Richard G.
Badger, 1915. 108p., first edition, half-title page with long closed tears, previous owner's inscription on front
blank end paper. (#134304)
$25.00
292. Willson, S. Brian. Blood on the Tracks: the life and times of S. Brian Willson. Oakland: PM Press, 2011.
ISBN: 9781604864212. xxiv+441p., wraps, illus., new, signed by author. Paperback. (#160837)
$14.00
293. Winter, Ella. And not to yield; an autobiography. New York: Harcourt, Brace & World, 1963. xii, 308p.,
illus., first edition, slightly shelf worn dj. *Buhle 339. Married Lincoln Steffens, knew numerous left literati in the
US and Europe. (#3636)
$10.00
294. Wolfe, Bertram D., introduction by Leonard Shapiro. A life in two centuries: an autobiography. New York:
Stein and Day, 1981. ISBN: 0812825209. 728p., introduction, a farewell by Sidney Hook, index, illustrations,
very good first edition in cloth-backed boards and unclipped dj. (#175458)
$15.00
295. Woodcock, George. Beyond the blue mountains; an autobiography. Markham, Ontario: Fitzhenry &
Whiteside, 1987. 300p., first edition, remainder mark on bottom fore edge, dj with small tear on front panel from
sticker removal. (#27092)
$15.00
Chapter 30 ends abruptly on page 267 with pages 268/69 omitted due to threat of legal action. This chapter was
on a libel action by Margaret Atwood against a Canadian writer named Wigle.
296. Woodcock, George. Letter to the past; the autobiography. Toronto: Fitzhenry & Whiteside, 1982. ISBN:
0889027153. 329p., first edition, dj. (#18019)
$15.00
297. Worsley, T. C. Fellow travellers; a memoir of the thirties. London: GMP Publishers, 1984. 249p., first
GMP edition, dj. On five Britishers who fought in Spain; the cover illustration for this reprint is a detail from a

Paul Cadmus painting. (#52038)

$15.00

298. Yancey, A. H. Interpositionulification; or what the Negro may expect; factual fiction. New York: Comet
Press, 1959. 134p., foreword, illustrations, very good in cloth and blue dj. Personal inscription signed by the
author with corrections in his hand on several pages. A Milestone Book. (#135940)
$95.00
Autobiography of growing up African American in the Deep South by a retired octogenarian Postal employee
from Georgia. This copy differs greatly from the edition published by American Press. There are textual
differences throughout (example: in the forward to the AP edition, a sentence reads "Since color alone..." while in
this copy it reads "Since complexion alone..." A poem about the KKK is excised in this edition, and illustrations
are present in this edition. The foreword is shortened. It is unclear which edition holds precedence.
299. Yanish, Nat. Pursuit and survival; a left immigrant in America. San Francisco: Apex Publishing Co., 1981.
ISBN: 0960635203. 109p., illustrated with photos, index, very good first edition trade paperback original in red
wraps. Paperback. (#2452)
$10.00
Yanish lived in California and was a Jewish activist in the Communist Party. He joined in Oakland in 1936 and
persuaded his new comrades to open a storefront on East 14th despite fears that they "would be picked off like
ducks." In his case it took a decade; in 1946 the DoJ declared him "a deportable alien"
300. Yates, James. Mississippi to Madrid; memoirs of a black American in the Spanish Civil War 1936-1938.
New York: Shamal Books, 1986. xiv, 183p., very good first edition trade paperback in pictorial wraps. Paperback.
(#45614)
$15.00
301. Yoneda, Karl G. Ganbatte; sixty-year struggle of a Kibei worker. Introduction by Yuji Ichioka. Los
Angeles: University of California, 1983. ISBN: 0934052077. xvii, 244p., photo section (personal, archival and
snapshot, one of which includes Angela Davis) on coated paperstock, trade-size wraps, slight edgewear. This
copy is inscribed by Karl and Elaine Black Yoneda. (#10043)
$35.00
302. Young, Andrew. A way out of no way; the spiritual memoirs of Andrew Young. Nashville: Thomas Nelson
Publishers, 1994. xiii, 172p., first printing, dj. Considerable material on the civil rights movement. (#30420) $18
303. Young, Art. Art Young; his life and times. Edited by John Nicholas Beffel. New York: Sheridan House,
1939. xii, 467p., red boards, no dj, front., illus., mild sunning to spine, some dusting to edges, else very good.
(#65584)
$20.00
"Autobiography of the stalwart Socialist, whose life included a long-time association with the IWW and other
radical groups. Young includes some of his great political cartoons and tells about the Chicago trial which he
covered as a reporter and as an artist." *Miles 235
304. Young, Art. On my way: being the book of Art Young in text and picture. New York: Horace Liveright,
1928. vii, 303p., illus., boards lightly discolored, front hinge cracked. (#135379)
$12.00
305. Zinn, Howard. You can't be neutral on a moving train; a personal history of our times. Boston: Beacon
Press, 1994. ISBN: 0807070580. viii, 214p., later printing, very good hardcover in like dj. (#32689)
$12.00
Lastly, though not radical by any stretch of the imagination, a space-filler from the Clintons:

Clinton, Bill. My life [inscribed copy with signatures of Bill, Hillary and Chelsea Clinton]. New York: Alfred A.
Knopf, 2004. ISBN: 0375414576. 957, xlii p., [32]p. of plates, fine first edition hardcover in like dj, inscribed and
signed to a major campaign financier by the full Clinton trifecta (Bill, Hillary & Chelsea). (#180521) $1,500.00

